


William P. Kenoi BJ Leithead Todd

Mayor Director
Margaret K. Masunaga

Deputy
West Hawai‘i Office East Hawai‘i Office
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy °ocs 10! Panahi Street, Suite 3
Kaitua-Kon, Hawai‘i 96740 County of Hawai‘i Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Phone (808) 323-4770 Phone (808) 961-8288
Fax (808) 327-3563 PLANNING DEPARTMENT Fax (808) 961-8742

June 26, 2012

Sidney M. Fuke

Planning Consultant

100 Pauahi Street, Suite 212
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Fuke:

FINAL SUBDIVISION APPROVAL NO. SUB-12-001178

REVISED FINAL PLAT MAP

SUBDIVIDER: DW AINA LE‘A DEVELOPMENT, LLC

“The Villages of Aina Le‘a - Phase 1”

Proposed Subdivision of Lot D-1-B (FSA-SUB-09-000860),

Into Lot D-1-B-2 and Remainder Lot D-1-B-1, and Cancellation of Easement D (13,292 sq. ft.),
And Designation of Access & Utility Easements A-3, A-4, D-1 & D2,

Waikoloa, South Kohala, Island of Hawai'i, Hawai'i

TMK: 6-8-001:036

This is to acknowledge receipt of ten (10) copies of the revised final plat map dated June 14, 2012,
Certification of Staking; and Real Property Tax Clearance for the referenced application.

Please be informed that final subdivision approval for recordation is hereby granted to the revised final plat
map as attached herewith inasmuch as all requirements of the Subdivision Code, Chapter 23, as modified
have been met.

You and the subdivider may wish to consult an attorney and surveyor for the preparation of the necessary

legal documents and description of the certified revised final plat map for the purpose of recordation with
the State of Hawaii, Bureau of Conveyances.

www,cohplanningdept.com Hawai'i County is an Equal Opporaunity Provider and Employer planning@co hawaii hi.us



Sidney M. Fuke
Planning Consultant
Page 2

June 26, 2012

This final approval is with the understanding that pending SUB-11-001070 will require a revised final plat
map deleting Remainder Lot D-1-B.

By a copy of this letter, we are forwarding a copy of the certified revised final plat map and application to
the listed officers for their file.

- Copies of the certified revised final plat map are enclosed... . -

Sincerely,
zf 4 )u/hi; L K*‘{’%j (‘;’“‘?3’7"6&’}
&) LEITHEAD ToDD
Planning Director

ETC:Inm
WCoh33iplanning\public\Admin Permits Division|Subdivision\2012\SUBc2012-2\SUB-12-001178DWAinaLeaPh1REVFPMFSA doc

Encs.: 2 Certified Revised FPM

Xc: Manager, DWS w/Certified Revised FPM & application
Director, DPW wi/Certified Revised FPM & application
District Environmental Health Program Chief, DOH w/Certified Revised FPM & application
District Engineer, DOT w/Certified Revised FPM & application
Planning Department-Kona w/Certified Revised FPM & application
Real Property Tax Division-Kona w/Certified Revised FPM
Tax Maps and Records Supervisor w/Certified Revised FPM

~DW AINALE'A DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Thomas G. Pattison, LPLS, Pattison Land Surveying, Inc.
SUB-11-001070 (pending); PUD-11-000020 (pending); FSA-SUB-09-000860







William P. Kenoi
HMayor

August 17, 2011

Sidney Fuke
Planning Consultant

100 Paushi Street, Suite 212

Hilo, HI 86720

Dear Mr. Fuke:

County of Hawaii

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Aupuni Center » 101 Paushi Street, Snite 3 e Hilo, Hawali 96720
Phone (808) 961-8288 = Fax (308)961-8742

REVISED PRELIMINARY PLAT MAP AND TENTATIVE APPROVAL
SUBDIVIDER: DW AINA LE'A DEVELOFMENT, LLC

“The Villages of Aina Le"a Phase 17

Proposed Subdivision of Lot D-1-B {(FSA-SUB-08-000860)
into Lots 42 thtu 68, Reserve Lof A, RoadiLots E-1 thru E-3,

And Remainder Lot D-1-B-1,

Waikoloa, South Kohala, Island of Hawall, Hawal'

TMK: _6-8-001:036 _ (SUB-11-001070)

This is fo acknowledge receipt of ten (10} copies of
the above referenced subdivision application.

Please be informed that Tentative Approval of the i
modifications and conditions,

The subdivider is now authorized to prepare-detaile
Chapter 23, Subdivision Control Cade, Gounty of H
granted, the following condifions must be met:

fi) Water System

Bobby Jean Leithead Todd
FPlarning Director

Margaret K. Masunaga
Beputy Platsing Director

revised prefiminary plat map dated May 27, 2011, for
svised prefiminary plat map is hereby granted with

4 drawings of the subdivision plan in accordance with
awall, as modified. Before final approval can be

a) Provide a water system designed to deliver water at adequate pressure and volume under peak-
fiow and fire-flow conditions in accordance with Water System Standards 2002, State of Hawali,
and the Rules and Regulations of the Deﬁar{ment of Water Supply. The waler system shall
include, but not be limited to, the installation of the necessary distribution pipeline, fire hydrants,

and service laterals.

g -~ 4 ~!f‘ .
- qﬁ}() Wj z’”fﬁ/é’} g};ﬁ'&ff

' Howait Counsy is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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Sidney Fuke
Planning Consuitant
Page 2

August 17, 2011

8)

by  Submit waler system construction plans
¢) Pay afee of fourdenths of one percent ¢

system, but not fess than $50.00 {o cove
Drainage
a)
Access and Roadway Improvements
a)

Identify all watercourses and drainage ways and encumber with drainage easements,

for approval by affected agenciss.
f the estimated cost for the construction of the water
r the costs for plan review, testing and inspection.

Canstruct minimum 32-ft, wide dedicable pavement with concrete curbs, gutters and sidewalks

within a minium 50-%. wide right-of-way conforming fo Standard Detail R-32. Streets shall be

designed to support axle and whesl loads

Statules,

Construct dedicable tumaround confor

Provide minimum 20-ft. curve radii at all

Submit construction plans and drainage

i) Additional storm runoff due to deve]
shall not be discharged onfo adjace

3

permitted under Section 281-35, Hawal'i Revised

ing to Standard Detall R-32.

intersections.

report for review and comment.
opment shal be disposed within the subdivision and
nt properties or roadways. For planned drywells, satisfy

injection control (UIC) permit to the subdivider.

Install streetlights/signs/pavement
of Public Works.
Identify all private roadways on the

)]
iif}
&)
Hawal'l,

Department of Health (DOH) dmmeij requirements, including issuance of an underground

narkings as required by the Traffic Division, Depariment

construction plans.
Submit proposed stréet names conforring to the adopted street naming policy of the County of

All easements affecting proposed lots shall be identified for its purpose and to which proposed Iof{s)

and/or grantee(s) the easement is in favor of.

This shall be shown on the final plat map.

Property Tax Certification. Submit written prgof that all taxes and assessments on the property are

paid to date.

Surveyor's Certification. Place property markers in accordance with the final plat map. Surveyor shall

submit ceriification upon completion.

Final Plat Map. Submit ten (10) copies of the final plat map prepared in conformity with

Chapter 23, Subdivisions, within one year from the date of tentafive approval, on or before August 17,
2012. 1 not, tentative approval fo the revised preliminary plat map shafl be deemed null and void.
Only upon written request from the subdivider and for good cauge, the director may grant to the
subdivider an exiension of time within which the subdivider may file the final plat. As part of final plat
map submittal, provide an additional copy of the final plat map as a ".dwg" or ".dxf" diskette

file prepared by CAD software. In the aitegnate, a digital copy of the final plat map may be e-
mailed to the Tax Maps and Records Supervisor at planning@co.hawali.hi.us,

Time Limit, Subdivider shall complste all reg
the revised prefiminary plat map within thres
August 17, 2014. An extension of not more
timely request of the subdivider.

iirements specified as conditions for tentative approval of
3) years of said tentative approval, on or before
han two (2) years may be granted by the director upon

Yt



Sidney Fuke
Planning Consultant
Page 3

August 17, 2011

Please be aware that if at any fime during the fulfillment of the foregoing conditions, should concerns
emerge such as environmental problems or other problems which were earlier overlooked or not
anticipated/accounted for in datafreports available to date, this could be sufficient cause fo immediately
cease and desist from further activities on the proposed subdivision, pending resolution of the problems.
The Planning Director shall confer with the listed officers to resolve the problems and notify you
accordingly.

No final approval for recordation shall be granted until alf the above conditions have bean met.

Land shall not be offered for sale, lease or rent until final approval for recordation of the subdivision is
granted by the Planning Director or the proposed subdivision has been issued a preliminary order of
registration by the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs (DCCA) in accordance with the
requirements of Chapter 484, Hawaii Revised Statlites,

By a copy of this letter, we are forwarding a copy of the revised preliminary plat map fo the listed officers for
their file.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Ed Cheplic of this department.

Sincerely,

BJ LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Direclor

ETC:nm
P\Admin Permits DivisioniSubdivision\2011\SUB2011-3SUB-11-001070DWAInaLealevPhiREVPPMTA doe

Enc.. Revised PPM (05-27-11)

o Manager, DWS
Director, DPW
District Environmental Health Program Chief, DOH
District Engineer, DOT
PLNG-KONA
DW Alna Le"a Development, LLC
Thomas G. Patlison, LPLS, Pattison Land Surveying, inc.
F8A-8UB-08-000860




William P. Xenoi
Meyor

West Hawai‘] Office
74-5044 Ane Kechokalole Hwy

Kailue-Kona, Hawai‘i 96740 County
Phone (808) 3234770
Fax (808) 327-3563 PLANNING

August 20, 2012

Sidney-Fuke-

Planning Consultant

100 Pauzhl Street, Suite 212
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Fuke:
TIME EXTENSION REQUEST

BT Leithead Todd

Director

Margaret K. Masunaga
Deputy

East Hawai‘i Office

; VT ) 101 Paushi Street, Suite 3
of Hawai‘i Hilo, Hawaiti 96720
Phone (308) 961-8288

DEPARTMENT Fax (808) 961-8742

SUBDIVIDER: DW AINA LE'A DEVELOPMENT, LLC

“The Villages of Aina L.e'a Phase 1”

Proposed Subdivision of Lot D-1-B (FSA-SUB-08-000860)
Into Lots 42 thru 68, Reserve Lot A, Road Lots E-1 thru E-3,

And Remainder Lot D-1-B-1,
Waikoloa, South Kohala, Island of Hawai',
TMK:  6-8-001:036 _ {SUB-11-001070)

This is in response 1o your letter of August 15, 2012.

Please be informed that an extension of time of two (2
_the final plat map, pursuant fo Condition No. 7 of the
hereby granted. The additional time is also needed
subdivision.

Hawal'i

(2) years untll August 17, 2014, for the submission of
letter of Tentative Approval dated August 17, 2011, IS
to finalize the construction plans of the subject

Please be advised that Ordinance No. 92-138, adopted by the County Council on December 4, 1992,

amended Chapter 23 of the Hawall County Subdivig

ion Centrol Code, reads in part, as follows:

“The subdivider shall complete all requirements specified as conditions for approval of the
preliminary plat {tentative approval) within three years of said approval. An extension of not more

than two (2) years may be granted by the d

rector upen timely written request by the subdivider.”

www cohplanningdent.com Hawai's County is an Equal Opportunily Provider and Employer planning@co hawaiihius




Sidney Fuke
Planning Consuliant
Page 2

August 20, 2012

The ordinance also makes provisions for those pending subdivision applications which were granted

tentative approval prior to the adoption of said ordin

ance, as follows:

“This subsection shall be applied to all subdivision applications which have received tentative
subdivision approval and which have not completed subdivision improvements, provided the three
year period, and extension, if applicable, shall be taken from December 4, 1992 and not from the

tateof prefiminary plat(tentative)approvely”

Therefore, all conditions of the Tentative Approval dated August 17, 2011, must be complied with by
August 17, 2014, A time extension of not more than two (2) years may be granted by the director upon

timely written request by the subdivider.

Shauld the conditions of tentative approval not be ¢

preliminary plat shall expire and shall be of no furth
review of the applicable agencies for compliance w

Should you have ahy questions, please feel free to
Sincerely,

BJ LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Director

ETC:Inm

ompleted within the time limit, the approval of the
1 force or effect, or shall be subject to the technical
th current code and rule requirements,

contact Ed Cheplic of this department.

BAdIn Bemis Dvisioncubdvisioni201 21608020 12-318UB-11-0010700

XC: Manager, DWS
Director, DPW }

AinaleaPhiTEdoc

District Environmental Health Program Chief, DOH

District Engineer, DOT

Planning Department-West Hawali
W Aina Le'a Development, LLC

Thomas G: Pattison, LPLS, Pattison Land

Alan M. Okamoto, Esq., Nakamoto Okam

Surveying, Inc.
to & Yamamoto, Atiorneys Af Law







LORETTA J. FUDDY, ACSW,, IPH.

HEIL ABERCROMBIE
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

COVERKOR OF HAWAH

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Fdepty. piasa folor :
P. 0. BOX 3378 '
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

581
August 8, 2011

Mr. Peter J.K. Dahlberg, P.E.
74-4920 Kiwi Street
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740-9668

Dear Mr. Dahlberg:

Subject: Approval to Construct
The Villages of Aina Lea, Phase 1 Wastewater Treatment Works
68-4747 Queen Kazhumanu Highway, Waikoloa, Hawaii
TMK: (3) 6-8-001: Portions of 025, 039, & 040
WTW File No.: 581

The Department of Health (Department) has reviewed your Basis of Design and Engineering
Report dated August 2, 2011 and equipment submittal dated November 3, 2010 for Phase 1 of
The Villages of Aina Lea Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). At this time, the Department
does not have any further comments and has no objection to the proposed project.

The Department has determined that the proposed WWTP report and plans comply with
applicable provisions of Chapter 11-62, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR). Therefore, the
subject WWTP is approved for construction.

Please note that an inspection of the completed project to verify information provided in your

submittals is required. When the project is complete, please notify our office so that
arrangements can be made to conduct a final inspection with you.

The Department encourages you to continue to pursue your original plan to reuse the treated
effluent to irrigate the landscaping of the proposed project.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Stuart Shoji of our
branch at 586-4284,

Sincerely,
MARSHALL LUM, P.E., ACTING CHIEF

Wastewater Branch

SKS:cle



County of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ‘ENGH\}EERSNG DIVISION

75-5766 Kuakini Huy, Aupuni Center
Kailua-Kona, Hi 96740 101 Pauahi 5t, Suite 7
Hilo, Hi 96720
4 N .
GRADING PERMIT NO. * 2 1 D Fee: $ 24 <

Check only - payable to:
COUNTY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
DW Aina Le'a Development, LLC (Atin: Joe Bennetl)

Owner: Phone: (702) 806-7179
Civil Eng./ Surveyor:  Peter JK Dahlberg, PE  Address: 74-4920 Kiwi Street Phone: (808) 895-6173
License No.: PE-11345C Kailua-Kona, Hi 8740-9669

Contractor: - . Address: Phone:

License No.:

Location:  §8-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Hwy, TaxMapKey:(3) 6 —g — 001025 Cut(®k 51 7t

Parcel Area {acre): 27.016 acres Area to be Graded (acre): 0.9 acres Disposal Site: TZ,Q, gxgr,;ﬁ/
Estimated Starting Date: %/// .z./ i Estimated Completion Date: o 52_ fl/""' Fill {CY): 35( o é

- ) 7
{minimum 2 working days after issuance date) Borrow Site: mw (,:jw

Remarks:. | 5yt and fill grading acti vities for proposed WWTP construction, aocess a}}d distributign.
5 b pern no Us WWTP s // be approved by Flanniny gﬁef(z
No mié?zm it and %‘Z" T priee b AL ras éoﬁmq Qo e
Applicants should follow steps 1 through 3. Please mail or hand-deliver to DLNR — N a Hacrd kfgﬁf)

1. State Department of Land and Naturai Resources [DLNR)- Historic Preservation Division =t rv‘*\}g

933-7653 {Hawsii Island} 40 Pocke‘a Srreet, Hilo, Hf 88720
Received B Date: A d B Date: -

" PERE. ¢ oo Aot |

. FEES. oSN )..—1&& ¢
fole ol BN P Rog w A TS )

2. Planning Department
Received By: Date: Approvad By: Date:

/7. '>f’( A 22671 ”)?r)%/W" 75 2 / Zc(/
3. Department &F public Works {Permits can be approved by Kona or Hilo offices} U
Received By: Date: Approved for Permit issuance Date 3
/%};A fi/'f\“ﬁflj/ 3] (a7 g™ foxS /{’5'&/<

P ] 7 7
4 " o
!oljfnrz? %’mmt a(./pnlra@?egaested above will conform to Chapter 10 of the Hawaii County C[?acfe /
f W fﬁ zéjlr)%u&%' /a} 02??1 2010

Return to th epartment of Public Works, Engmeermg Division, upon completion of work.
Centification AlCepted By: Date:

{DPW inspector/ engineer)
County of Hawail is an Equzl Opportunity Provider end Empioyer

z £k ﬁ‘:}

A



BJ Leithead Todd
Director

Williamn P. Kenoi
Mayor

Margaretr K. Masunaga
Depury

County of Hawaii
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Aupuni Center o 101 Paushi Street, Suite 3« Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Phone (308) 961-8288 o Fax(808)961-8742

March 29, 2011

Mr. Joe Bennett

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC
c/o Peter J.K. Dahlberg, PE
74-4920 Kaiwi Sireet
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740-9669

Dear Messrs. Bennett and Dahlberg:

SUBRJECT:  Grading Permit Application (COR-11-070362)
Cut and fill grading activities for proposed WWTP construction, access and
distribution
TMK: 6-8-001:125. Waikoloa. North Kohala

Although this Department has approved your above-referenced application to the County

. Department of Public Works for 2 Grading Permit, please be advised that the Planning
Department will not approve any building permit or use of the subject property for construction
or operation of a wastewater treatment facility (WWTP), or any portion thereof, without our
prior review and approval of an application for Plan Approval as required by Article 2, Division
7 (Plan Approval) of Chapter 25, Hawai’i County Code {the Zoning Code).

We further advise that a requirement for issuance of Final Plan Approval for this WWTP will be
your provision of an recordable three-party agreement, acceptable to the Planning Director in
form and content, among (i) the owners of the separate parcel from which the wastewater is
produced, (ii) the owners of the subject property, that is, the property on which the wastewater is
to be processed by means of a WWTP, and (iii) the County of Hawai'i through its Planning
Director. Such agreement shall include a grant of easement to construct, operaie and maintain
the proposed WWTP for the life of uses generating the received effluent.

This agreement is necessary in part because operation of a WWTP as a principal use is not a
permitted use in the Village Commercial (CV) zoning district within which the subject property
is located. However, a WWTP may be permissible as an accessory use 10 single or multiple
family residential uses which are permitted in the CV zoning district. By documenting its
operation as being accessory to a principal use which is permitted on both the generating and
receiving parcels, it may be deemed a permissible accessory use.

Hawai'i Cowny is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer



Messrs. Joe Bennett and Peter J.K. Dahlberg
March 29, 2011
Page 2

The required agreement is also necessary to ensure that the essential health and safety needs of
the owners and occupants of the effluent-generating site for such a facility are met both before
residential occupancy as well as for the duration of residential use on the generating site, and are
not severable by any form of alienation or demise of the subject property without the further
agreement of the County of Hawai'i.

Finally, noting the pendency of an action by the State Land Use Commission to reclassify the
subject property to the Agricultural Land Use District, we would like to inform you that should
this contemplated action be finalized, a Special Permit from the County of Hawai'i Leeward
Planning Commission would have to be obtained to construct and operate the proposed WWTP,
as that use is not permitted in the Agricultural Land Use District unless by means of a Special
Permit pursuant to Section 205-6 of Hawai’i Revised Statutes. In that event, such Special Permit
would have to be obtained before an application for Plan Approval could be accepted (or
approved, if submitted and pending prior to such Land Use District reclassification).

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact Keola Childs of the West Hawaii
office at (808) 323-4770.

Sincerely,

—

N

}?‘/ BJ LEITHEADJODD

f

Planning Director -

CKC:cke
KAStafChilds\CortMISCYTME 68001125 DW Aina Lea Grading Pmt Comment Itr.doc

cc: ¥ /Departmem of Public Works — Engineering Div., West Hawai’i
Office of the Corporation Counsel — Amy Self



NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF 1AW AN

WILLEAM 3L TAM
NIER RECTOR - WATER

STATE OF HAWAII .
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DiVISION
601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 533
KAPOLEL HAWAIL 96707

February 22, 2011

Mr. Peter Dahlberg, PE, LLC LOG NO: 2010.4004
74-4920 Kiwi Street DOCNO: 1102TDI8
Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740-9669 Archaeology

{pdahiberg@hawaii.rr.com)

Dear Mr. Dahlberg:

Subject: Chapter 6E-47 Historic Preservation Review —
County of Hawai‘i Grading Permit for a New Waste Water Treatment Plant
Waikoloa Ahupua‘a, South Kohala District, Island of Hawai’i
TMEK: (3) 6-8-001: 023

Thank you for requesting our review of the subject application, which pertains to the Phase |
development of the DW *Aina Le'a Waste Warer Treatment Plant. The proposed project encompasses 0.9
acres of a 27.016-acre parcel. We apologize for the later response 10 your request, which was received
December 23, 2010.

Our office previously reviewed a subdivision application for DW -Aina Lea that included Parcel 023
within the project area (McMahon lewer 1o Leithead Todd, 17 April 2009; Log 2009.i417. Doc.
0904MD14). As indicated in the prior review, an archaecological inventory survey was completed for the
subdivision. and a final draft of the report was approved in 2004 (Log 2004.0016, Doc. 0401 FPAMOT).

No historic properties were identified on the current Parcel 023 during the inventory survey. In addition,

* we have been informed that this parcel has been mass graded in connection with the subdivision
development. Based on the above information. we determine that no historic properties will be affected
by the proposed grading.

In the unlikely event that subsurface features. including human skeletal remains, lava wbes, artifacts or
structural remains are identified during grading. cease work in the immediate vicinity of the find, protect
the find from additional disturbance, and immediately contact the State Historic Preservation Division at
(808) 933-7653. Please contact me at Theresa.K.Dorham@hawaiieov if you have any questions or
concerns regarding this lewer.

Aloha,

Theresa K. Donham
Acting Archacology Branch Chief
Historie Preservation Oivision






GARY L. GILL

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
ACTING DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

SAFE DRINKING WATER BRANCH e
919 ALA MOANA BLVD., ROOM 308 2787.Jan01.doc
HONOLULU, Hi 96814-4820

January 21, 2014

Mr. Christian Renz

Project Manager

‘Aina Le’a, Inc.

68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Highway
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

Dear Mr. Renz:

SUBRJECT: OURREPLY TO YOUR 1/13/2014 LETTER
REQUESTING ANOTHER TIME EXTENSION FOR THE
APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT EXPIRING ON 1/31/2014 FOR
THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE 1
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-2787

You are hereby granted a time extension until 1/31/2016.

Please be advised that all the applicable conditions stated in the original approval-to-construct,
dated 3/30/2010, still remain effective.

1, If further construction Is anticipated after 1/31/20186, you are required to obtain another time
extension. However, time extensions are not guaranteed;

2. A request for a time extension should occur at least 30 days before the expiration date.
If a time extension is not requested by the expiration date, we reserve the authority to cancel
the approval-to-construct; and

3. The final report is due 60 days after the completion of injection well construction and testing.

If you have any question, please call Mr. Jaime Rimando of the UIC Program, Safe Drinking Water
Branch at 586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from Big Island the direct toll free number 974-4000, ext. 84258.

Sincerely,
STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

JR:nbp

c: Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
SSFM International, Inc.
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NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNGR OF HAWAN

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P.0. BOX 3378
HONOLULU, Hi 96801

January 30, 2012

Mr. Joe Bennett

Construction Coordinator

DW "Aina Le'a Development, LLC
P. O. Box 383129

Waikoloa, Hawai'i 96738

Dear Mr. Bennett:

LORETTA J. FUDDY, AC.S.W,, M.P.H,
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

in reply, ptease refer to:
File: SDWB

2787Jan01.HIR

SUBJECT: OUR REPLY TO YOUR 1/18/2012 LETTER REQUESTING A TIME EXTENSION

FOR THE APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT EXPIRATION DATE FOR

THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE |

50 DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-2787

You are granted a time extension until 1/31/2014.

All the applicable conditions stated in the original approval-to-construct, dated 3/30/2010, still remain

effective. Listed below are additional conditions.

1. If further construction delay is anticipated after 1/31/2014, you are required to obtain

another time extension. However, time extensions are not guaranteed;

2. A request for a time extension should occur at least 30 days before the expiration date. If
a time extension is not requested by the expiration date, we reserve the authority to

cancel the approval-to-construct; and

3. The final report is due 60 days after the completion of injection well construction and

testing.

If you have any question, please call Jaime Rimando of the UIC Program, Safe Drinking Water Branch
at 586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from Big Island the direct toll free number 974-4000, ext. 64258.

Sincerely,

A Sfoe

STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

JR:nbp

c: Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
SSFM International, Inc.
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LINDA LINGLE o CHIYOME L. FUKINO, M.D.
GOVERNOR OF HAWAN ]ﬁ?z{ DIRECTOR OF HEALTH
STATE OF HAWAII _—
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH T—— e !
SAFE DRINKING WATERBRANCH —— —— . "hiawm "
919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 308 B
Honolulu, Hawail 96814 HE

March 30, 2010

Mr. Steve Dunnington

Managing Partner F‘LE c P
DW “Aina Le'a Development, LLC

Waikoloa, Hawai'i 96788
Dear Mr. Dunnington:

SUBJECT: THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE A, PHASE I;
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UH~-2787,
GRANTED APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT (ATC)
FIFTY DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS

This ATC is hereby granted to you, the applicant, strictly based on the following 12
conditions. These conditions, unless identified as a recommendation, are
enforceable under HAR 11-23-07(c} and {(d). Enforcement may include, and not be
limited to, monetary penalties and corrective action paid by the applicant.

1. Only applicable are the information, specifications, and plans that were
provided in the UIC application dated 12/31/2009, and received by the
Department of Health on 1/05/2010 and the revisions received by the Department
on 1/25/2010. All other types or forms of information/materials are not
applicable unless acknowledged and approved by this ATC;

2. The injection well (IW) amount per the application is fifty (50).

The approximate diameter and depth below ground surface of the injection wells
are 6 feet in diameter, maximum depth of 56 feet:

IW # AH-Al to AH-Al4
IW # AH*B1 tc AH-B10O
IW # AH-ARl to AH-AR26

The proposed injectant is generally categorized as surface runoff generated
from rainfall over roadways and open land areas whether altered or unaltered
by property improvements;

3. Any modification or revision to the drainage injection well's particulars,
including the facility and application, shall not occur unless such proposals
are first submitted to the UIC program for review, concurrence, and written
approval under this ATC. Any modification, revision, or construction
involving the injection well done without written authorization will
constitute a violation of Chapter 11-23;
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Operation of the drainage injection well is not automatically authorized by
this ATC. Furthermore, construction and testing of the drainage injection
well does not guarantee that the drainage injection well will be authorized
for operation under a UIC permit. Depending on the information obtained
during and from construction and testing, a UIC permit may or may not be
issued;

The applicant is responsible to identify all drinking water sources around the
injection wells in order to prevent injection well siting within one-quarter
mile of any existing drinking water source. Identifying water sources may
require field activities as well as records research. Noncompliance with this
requirement may result in improper injection well siting needing corrective
action by the applicant which includes proper backfilling and abandonment of
the injection well;

If an artesian groundwater condition is encountered during the injection well
drilling/censtructicn, drilling shall immediately stop and not procead until
the artesian condition is assessed by the Department. The applicant is
required to promptly notify the Department for an assessment. An artesian
groundwater condition may warrant a redesign of the injection well in order to
protect the artesian aquifer as an underground source of drinking water. For
reference, artesian aquifer requirements and restrictions are described under
Section 11-23-10;

If a void, such as a lava tube or solution cavity, 3 feet or more in diameter
or vertical measurement 1s encountered during injection well
drilling/construction, drilling shall immediately stop and not proceed until
the void is assessed by the Department. The applicant is required to promptly
notify the Department for an assessment. A void may warrant a redesign of the
injection well in order to prevent unacceptable migration of the injectant or
to prevent direct injection into the void. For reference, voids are described
under Section 11-23-09 (f); :

Each drainage injection well shall be constructed to allow for the
following continuous or periodic, permit~required activities related to
operating and maintaining a drainage injection well: injection well
access, injection well depth and diameter measurement, injectant flow
measurement (quantity metering) when applicable, injectant pressure
measurement (metering) when applicable, and injection performance testing;

Pursuant to Section 11-23-13, submit the final report for the enclosed
outline: “Final Report Form For Drainage Injection Wells.” This report shall
be made and signed by a geologist and a professional engineer, including the
P.E. stamp. The engineer and geologist shall be responsible for monitoring
the proper construction of the injection well and for obtaining the
information needed to complete the final report. Please remember that the
drainage injection well must be inspected by the geologist before any liners
or concrete rings are installed. This inspection is necessary to produce the
lithologic log of the drainage injection well;
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10. The final report is due by two years from the date of this ATC letter. The
final report shall be fully complete and satisfactory. Unless the final
report is submitted by the due-date, this ATC automatically expires and is
void. A late final report may subject the applicant to an enforcement
action/penalty or corrective measures, including a permit reapplication. If
more time beyond the due-date is needed to complete the final report, a
written request with reasons for a time extension must be submitted at least
60 days before the due-date. Time extensions are not guaranteed, and if
granted, may contain restrictive conditions;

11. Backfilling and abandonment of an injection well, should such an activity
become necessary, whether during construction or after full well completion,
may only occur under the instructions from the Department. An abandonment
application must first be submitted, and specific abandonment instructions
will be issued by the Department. Drilling contractors under their own

“discretion should not backfill and abandon an injection well; and

12. Rainfall runoff flowing into a newly constructed drainage injection well might
occur, and such a condition does not necessarily trigger a violation for using

the injection well without a UIC permit. However, unless the applicant
proceeds expeditiously in completing the application reguirements to obtain
the UIC permit, the Department of Health may pursﬁe corrective measures and
penalties through enforcement.

If you have any questions about the final report, or the processing of your
applicatibn, please contact Jaime Rimando of the Safe Drinking Water Branch at
808-586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from Big Island the direct toll free number
974-4000, ext. 64258.

Sincerely, ‘ N <

Wil s D

WILERED K. - AMINE, P.E., ACTING CHIEF
Environmental Managemen Divisi
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Enclosure: Final Report Form For Drainage Injection Wells

c: Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
SSFM International, Inc.
501 Sumner Streef, Suite 620
Honolulu, HI 96817 {(w/encl.)
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FINAL REPORT FORM FOR DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
. UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-278

(July 2004)

Facility Name: _ THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A PHASE |

Address:

Project's TMK:

Latitude:
Name of Owner:

Longitude:

Address:

Name of Operator:

Address:

Drainage Injection Well System:
Number of Drainage Injection Wells:

Design Capacity:

Date(s) of Construction:

Injection Well Dedication: [ lyes [ ]Jno To:

Describe any changes from original proposal:

Drainage Injection As-Blt. As-Blt.

Diameter Depth

10f2
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- The date of this Final Report is

Hydrogeologic Characteristics: Attach the following to this report:

a. Lithology (geologic profile including soil and rock descriptions, and geologic
conditions of significance) of drainage injection wells:

__DW #AH=AR-1. AH-AR6. AH-AR10, AH-AR14. AH-AR17, AH-AR20
AH-AR24, AH-AR13, AH-B4, AH-B6. AH-B10, AH-A5 and AH-A9
. _/C/;zi ?f?!l[fu

b. Injection test results which shall include a brief description of the test and shall
state the maximum rate of discharge into the drainage injection wells. Injection
testing shall be conducted on drainage injection wells:

o

DW #AH~AR-1, AH-ARS, AH-AR10, AH-AR14. AH-AR17, AH-AR20

AH-AR24.  AH-AR13, AH-B4, AH-B6, ‘AH-B‘! 0, AH-A5 and AH-A9
Lhaafro

7. Attach the following to this report:
a. An as-built drainage injection well location plan on an 11” x 17" paper.
Label the drainage injection wells.

8. This report shall include the Department's "Signatory and Certification Statement”
signed and dated by the operator or legal representative of the facility.

9; This report must be signed by the geologist and licensed engineer and shall bear the
engineer's stamp.

2of2
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January 18, 2012

Mr. Stuart Yamada
Chief Environmental Management Division
Safe Drinking Water Branch

re: The Villages of Aina Le’a, Phase 1
Underground Injection Control
UIC Application No. UH-2787
Fifty Drainage Injection Wells

Dear Mr, Yamada,

Please accept this request for an extension to the above referenced application. Due to
unforeseen complications and delays, we will not have completed this part of the
infrastructure work by the March 30, 2012 permit expiration. We are moving forward
with our contractors, and there are no changes to the currently approved plans. Once
completed, we will present the final report to the SDWB Environmental Division.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 702-806-7179 or
joe@ainalea.com

Your consideration is deeply appreciated,
Cordially,
Joe Bennett

DW Aina Le’a Development, LI1.C
Construction Coordinator







NEIL ABERCROMBIE LORETTAJ. FUDDY, ACSW., MPH.

GOVERNCR OF HAWN e:rmtx:mm
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH e sl
P. 0. BOX 3378

HONOLULY, HI 96801-3378

581
August 8, 2011

Mr. Peter J.K. Dahlberg, P.E.
74-4920 Kiwi Street
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740—9669

Dear Mr. Dahlberg:

Subject: Approval to Construct
The Villages of Aina Lea, Phase 1 Wastewater Treatment Works
68-4747 Quoen Kaahumanu Highway, Waikoloa, Hawaii
TMK: (3) 6-8-001: Portions of 025, 039, & 040
WTW File No.: 581 :

The Department of Health {Department) has reviewed your Basis of Design and Engineering
Report dated August 2, 2011 and equipment submittal dated November 3, 2010 for Phase 1 of
The Villages of Aina Lea Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). At this time, the Department
does not have any further comments and has no objection to the proposed project.

The Department has determined that the proposed WWTP report and plans comply with
applicabie provisions of Chapter 11-82, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR). Therefore, the
subject WWTP is approved for construction,

Please note that an inspection of the completed project to verify information provided in your
submittals is required. When the project is compiete, please notify our office so that
arrangements can be made to conduct a final inspection with you.

The Department encourages you to continue to pursue your original plan to reuse the treated
gffiuent to irrigate the landscaping of the proposed project.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Stuart Shoji of our
branch at 586-4294,

Sincerely,

W

MARSHALL LUM, P.E., ACTING CHIEF
Wastewater Branch

SKS:cle
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County of Hawsi
DEPARTMIENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION

75-5706 Kuakini Hwy, Aupuni Center
Kalla-Kona, H 56740 101 Pauahi St. Suite 7

Hilo, Ht 96720

Check only - payable tod
COUNTY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

Owner: DW Aina Le'a Development, LLC (Atin: Joe Bennett) phone: (702) 806-7179
Civil Eng./ Surveyor:  Peter JK Dahlberg, PE  Address: 74-4920 Kiwi Street Phone: (808) 895-6173
License No.: PE-11345C Kailua-Kona, HI 9740-96569

Contractor: - Address: Phone:

License Ko ‘

tocation:  68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Hwy. TaxMapKev:(3) g —g o1 1025  Cutlcvk 3174

Parcel Area (acre): 27.016 acres Area to be Graded {acre): (.0 acres Disposal Site: Y22 wa¥”
Estimated Starting Date: /.// z / 17 Estimated Completion Date: o i"‘ i o Fitl {CY): 4 & <‘:
- . - -
{minimum 2 working days after issuance date) Borrow Site: m‘m f/& S
v Py
- Remarks:

<

Cut and fill grading actxvmes for proposed WWTP construction, access and drsmbutlon.

Mo byl a&m perms® and no us*e%w WWTR A i1/ %”We‘g éép ‘;”Né’f %, .

ﬁr/ar

Applicants should follow steos 1 through 3. Please mail or hand- deliver to DLNR. . i Q tdes
1. State Department of S.and and Natural Resources (DLNR)- Historic Preservation Division ~ :n\)g,
933-7652 {Hawail island} 40 Pcakeia Street, Hilo, H1 95720

Received 8y:

Received By: Date: Approved By: ok Date: -
g 0. 2 Zeup STt .
hoe e _ FES. AL
Do Add T HOBTTENGR X
2. Planning Department
Receivad By: Date: Approvad By: Date:
L. FOeN 2.08- 11 ﬂ?’DQ’WM 7? /%//:7/;;/

3. Department &f Public Works {Permits can be approved by Kona or Hilo offices}

Date: Approvad for Permit Issuance Date

CAM ﬁ\um’xﬁ/ 3}%* ‘f it (aDoada @474"‘ 8

y

| hereby rtlﬁffh‘gt aWe fested above will conform to Chapter 10 of the Hawaii County Code. /
QOwrner: % M ~ Dave:

7L

,d 4 O fyee T 27/ 201

Return 1o th
Certification A

epartment of Public Works, Engineering Division, upon completion of work.
apted By: Oate:

(DPW inspectar/ engineer)

County of Hawail is an Eque! Oppormnity Provider and Employer




Wiilizm P. Kenoi BJ Leithead Todd

Mayor Director
Margaret K. Masunaga

Depury
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County of Hawaii

PLANKNING DEPARTMENT
Aupuni Center » 101 Pavahi Street, Suite3 o Hilo, Hawail 36720
“ Phone (808) 961-8288 « Fax (808)961-8742
March 29, 2011

{
Mr. Joe Bennett 3
DW Aina Le’a Development, LL
c/o Peter JX. Dahlberg, PE
74-4920 Kaiwi Street

Kailua-Kona, HI 96740-9669
Dear Messrs. Bennett and Dahlberg:

SUBJECT:  Grading Permit Application (COR-11-070362)
Cut and fill grading activities for proposed WWTP construction, access and
distribution
TMEK: 6-8-001:125, Waikoloa, North Kohala

Although this Department has approved your above-referenced application to the County

. Department of Public Works for a Grading Permit, please be advised that the Planning

Department will not approve any building permit or use of the subject property for consiruction
or operation of a wastewater treatment facility (WWTP), or any portion thereof, without our
prior review and approval of an application for Plan Approval as required by Article 2, Division
7 Plan Approval) of Chapter 25, Hawai’i County Code (the Zoning Code).

We further advise that a requirement for issuance of Final Plan Approval for this WWTP will be
your provision of an recordable three-party agreement, acceptable to the Planning Director in
form and content, among (i) the owners of the separate parcel from which the wastewater is
produced, (ii) the owners of the subject property, that is, the property on which the wastewater i3
to be processed by means of a WWTP, and (iii) the County of Hawai'i through its Planning
Director. Such agreement shall include a grant of easement to construct, operate and maintain
the proposed WWTP for the [ife of uses generating the received effluent.

This agreement is necessary in pait because operation of a WWTP as a principal use isnota
permitted use in the Village Commercial (CV) zoning district within which the subject property
is located. However, a WWTP may be permissible as an accessory use to single or multiple
family residential uses which are permitted in the CV zoning district. By documenting its
operation as being accessory to a principal use which is permitted on both the generating and
receiving parcels, it may be deemed a permissible accessory use.

Hanwpit Coumly is an Egqual Ogportunity Provider aid Eviployer
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The required agreement is also necessary to ensure that the essential health and safety needs of
the owners and occupants of the effluent-generating site for such a facilify are met both before
residential occupancy as well as for the duration of residential use on the generating site, and are
not severable by any form of alienation or demise of the subject property without the further
agreemnent of the County of Hawai'l

Finally, noting the pendency of an action by the State Land Use Commission to reclassify the
subject property to the Agricultural Land Use District, we would like to inform you that should
this contemplated action be finalized, a Special Permit from the County of Hawai'i Leeward
Planning Comimission would have to be obtained to construct and operate the proposed WWTP,
as that use is not permitted in the Agricultural Land Use District unless by means of a Special
Permit pursuant to Section 205-6 of Hawai’i Revised Statutes. In that event, such Special Permit
would have to be obtained before an application for Plan Approval could be accepted (or
approved, if submitted and pending prior to such Land Use District reclassification).

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact Xeola Childs of the West Hawail
office at (808) 323-4770.

Sincerely,

R As
A BI LEITHEAD.TODD

J Planning Director -~

CKC:cke
KAStaff Childs\CorrMISCI\TMK 680011235 DW Aina Lea Grading Pmt Comment lir.doc

cer v /Department of Public Works — Engineering Div., West Hawai'i
Office of the Corporation Counsel ~ Amy Self
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STATE OF HAWAILL -
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESGURCES
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DiVISION

501 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 335
KAPQOLEL HAWALL 96707

February 22, 2011

Mr. Peter Dahiberg, PE, LLC ‘ LOG NO: 2010.4004
74-4920 Kiwi Street ' DOCNO: 1102TD18
Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740-9669 Archaeology

{pdahlberg@hawaii.rr.com}

Dear Mr. Dahlberg:

Subject: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review —
County of Hawai‘i Grading Permit for a New Waste Water Treatment Plant
Wailcoloa Ahupua‘a, Soath Kohala District, Island of Hawal’i
TMK: (3) 6-8-001: 625

Thank you for requesting our review of the subject application, which pertains 1o the Phase ]
development of the DW *Aina Le‘a Waste Warer Treatment Plant. The proposed project encompasses 0.9
acres of a 27.016-acre parcel. We apologize for the later response to your request, which was received
December 23, 2010.

Our office previously reviewed a subdivision application for DW -Aiha Lea that included Parcel 025
within the project area (McMahon lewer to Leithead Todd, 17 Aprii 2009; Log 2409.1417, Doc.
0904MD14). As indicated in the prior review, an archaeological inventory survey was completed for the
subdivision, and a final draft of the report was approved in 2004 (Log 2004.0016, Doc. 0401FPMOI).

No historic properties were identified on the current Parcel 025 during the inventory survey. In addition,
we have been informed that this parcel has been mass graded in connection with the subdivision
development. Based on the above information, we determine that no historic properties will be affected
by the proposed grading.

In the unlikely event that subsurface features. including human skeletal remains, lava tubes, artifacts or
structural remains are identified during grading, cease work in the immediate vicinity of the find, protect
the find from additional disturbance, and immediately contact the State Historic Preservation Division at
(808} 933-7633. Please contact me at Theresa.K.Donhamihawaiigoy if you have any questions or
concerns regarding this lewer.

‘ Alcha,

1

Vi

Theresa K. Donham
Acting Archaeology Branch Chief
Historic Preservation Division



THE VILLAGES OF AINA LE’A

ECOBLOX™ Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) System
Phase | Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP)

... Mauna Kea Resort.

November, 2010

PREPARED FOR: DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC
: 68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Highway
POB 383129
Waikoloa, HI 96738

PREPARED BY: _ Peter J.K. Dahiberg, PE, LLC

74-4920 Kiwi Street
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740-9669
(808) 896-6173
pdahlberg@hawaii.rr.com
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Project Description

The Villages of Aina Le'a is a master planned golf course community located on the
South Kohala Coast of the Big Island (Island and County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii).
The location of the project is shown in Figure 1. General project information is provided

in the table below:

Facility Name:

Aina Le’a WWTP (Phase |)

Facility Address:

68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Highway

Tax Map Key (TMK) of facility:

(3)6 —8-001-025

Facility Owner:

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC
POB 383129
Waikoloa, Hl 96738

Upolu Point

{
wolmes

/ 1
SOUTH OHAlJ}

) ‘l Walkoloa lf
4

/ /

PROJECT
LOCATION |

Ko Lae (South Point)

FIGURE 1 - PROJECT LOCATION

(SCALE = NONE)

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E.

PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM
(808) 895-6173.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC

Phase | WWTP




The development comprises approximately 1,092 of a total 3000 acres over a number
- of TMKSs (see table below) and is located mauka (inland, or towards the mountains) of
Queen Ka’ahumanu (Queen K.) Highway, and makai (towards the ocean) of Waikoloa
Village, as shown in Figures 2 and 3. The Queen K. Highway delineates the
S~ underground injection control (UIC) line for this part of the island, which means that the
development lies above a protected aquifer and will not be allowed injection wells for
effluent disposal. The parcels included within the development area are:

District | Zone | Section | Plat | Parcel | Size (acres and land class)

(3) 6 8 001: | 025 | 27.016 commercial

(3) 6 8 001: | 036 | 61.387 apartment gr<icd vclins .

(3) 6 8 001: | 037 | 1507.441 agricultural

(3) 6 8 001:| 038 | 447.149 agrieuttural .
181.167 apartment &é gnlin

3) 6 8 001:| 039 | 230.02 agricultural .
1563.013 apartment Vst

(3) 6 8 001: ] 040 | 392.808 agricultural

~ The County of Hawaii Tax Map is provided below in Figure 2.

2871 m0 40
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PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM Phase | WWTP 2
(808) 8956173 DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC_ '
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FIGURE 3 — PROJECT SITE (VICINITY MAP)
(SCALE = NONE)

As shown on Figure 2, the project site (Phase | WWTP) is proposed to occur on parcel
025, to service construction to occur on parcel 036. Phase | building construction is
scheduled to produce 10 building units (numbered units 41A,B; 42A,B; 43A,B; 44A B;

and 67A,B), As shown in Figures 4, 5.

/

- — e

FIGURE 4 — PHASE | DEVELOPMENT PLAN (PORTION)

(SCALE = NONE)

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 3

PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM Phase | WWTP
(808) 895-6173 DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC
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FIGURE 5 - PHASE | DEVELOP
(SCALE = NONE)

Numbered units 41A,B; 42A,B; 43A B; 44A,B; and 67A,B are two story structures
containing 6 each 3 bedroom (BDR) and 2 each 4 BDR town ho

as shown in Figures 6, 7.

APPLICATION

HIMON dndsL

. -INDICATES AREA OF PHASE 1

3 BDR 4 BDR Occ. Per | Occ. Per | Total Occ. Total Flow per

BLDG No.| UNITS UNITS 3BDR 4BDR Per BLDG BLDG (GPD)
41A 6 2 24 8 32 2560
41B 6 2 24 8 32 2560
42A 6 2 24 8 32 2560
42B 6 2 24 8 32 2560
43A 6 2 24 8 32 2560
43B 6 2 24 8 32 2560
44A 6 2 24 8 32 2560
44B 6 2 24 8 32 2560
B67A 6 2 24 8 32 2560
678 6 2 24 8 32 2560
Ph. | SUM 60 20 240 80 320 25600

TABLE 1 - PHASE | DEVELOPMENT WASTEWATER FLOW PROJECTION

me type construction,

PETER ]J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E.

PDAHLBERG@HAWAII.LRR.COM
(808) 895-6173

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Phase | WWTP

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC

4




Table 1 identifies Phase | development wastewater flow projections following the
“Design Standards of the Department of Wastewater Management” (Volume 1, July,
1993, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii), Chapter 22 (Quantity of
Wastewater), Section 22.2.1 (Average Daily Flows) the projected wastewater flow is 80
gallons per capita per day (gpcd) with a residential occupancy density of 4 persons per
home. Please note the abbreviations used in Table 1, BDR = bedrooms, BLDG =
building, GPD = gallons per day, Occ. = occupants.
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FIGURE 6 — TYPICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (UNIT A & B)
(SCALE = NONE)

Phase | development will allow the project owner to develop as financing allows and to
show progress towards the overall master plan which is to consist of parks, community
sporting facilities, a lodge, single-family homes, condominiums, affordable town homes,
a golf course, spa, commercial offices, medical facilities, shopping and village centers
across from the Mauna Lani Resort. Phase | will provide affordable homes to be
marketed and sold. The conceptual master plan is provided as Exhibit B.

The master plan proposes a full project build-out of 432 condominiums, 1,945 single-
family homes and 400,000 square feet of commercial facilities.

PETER ]J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM Phase | WWTP 5
(808) 895-6173

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC.
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FIGURE 7 — TYPICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (UNIT A & B)
(SCALE = NONE)

Exhibit A, Aina Le’'a ECOBLOX Specification Binder provided by the WWTP
manufacturer (OVIVO Project CAW46, dated 3 November 2010) was delivered to the
State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Wastewater Branch my mail 15 November 2010
signature confirmation number: 2307 2390 0000 1495 3031. This binder details the

equipment inventory, piping and instrumentation drawings, control strategy, start-up
instructions, operations and maintenance manual.

A plan view of the Phase 1 WWTP is shown in Figure 8. The unit is capable of treating
design flows up to 40,000 GPD without the need for additional membrane units or
increase in air supply. The system is scheduled to treat a start-up flow of 15,000 GPD

(as units are occupied) with an ultimate projected daily flow of 25,600 GPD as
calculated in Table 1.

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM Phase | WWTP 6
(808) 895-6173

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC




50

34"

R3-81

5

7\
EQO2 Y
by
30 10 0
¥ o
X
x ; =7 Sl )
5 : 010701 = g 3
-] &l
=i
3 MBO1 g
™ [ - ‘
Sh-010702
NEE H
]
5 1A
%l L2 i 2 5
2 OXYGEN
i GENERATION

36

34
N
ra-q
LJ
T

10

5

0 55 T

1=

100 54" s 4

FIGURE 8 — PHASE | WWTP (25.000 — 40,000 GPD ADF)

(SCALE = NONE)

Parameter (unit) Influent Average Effluent . Notes

BODg (mg/L) 450 <5 Average based on 4 or more composites
TSS (mg/L) 450 <5 Average based on 4 or more composites
TKN-N (mg/L) 45 <10 Average based on 4 or more composites
NOs-N (mg/L) 0 <10 Average based on 4 or more composites
Turbidity (NTU) - <0.2 95% of time, not to exceed 0.5 NTU

TABLE 2 — ANTICIPATED INFLUENT AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS
Reference: Aina Le'a ECOBLOX Specification, OVIVO Project CAWA46, 3 November 2010

Exhibit C, has been provided to show the proposed sewer master plan.

Exhibit D, details the proposed irrigation re-use and back-up disposal plan.

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM
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Engineer’s Declaration

Per Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) 11-62-23.1 “Specific requirements for
wastewater treatment works,” the following documents shall be submitted to the director
prior to approval to construct the treatment works:

(1) A written declaration signed and dated by the engineer that the proposed treatment
works was designed to meet all applicable effluent requirements of sections 11-62-26
and 11-62-27.

11-62-26 “Wastewater effluent requirements, recycled water quality, and monitoring
requirements applicable to treatment works treating domestic wastewater.” -
11-62-26(1) (B) For wastewater treatment works with design flows less than 100,000 gallons per day,
the owner or operator shall perform grab sampling at least monthly.

(D) The BODs in the effluent from a treatment works shall not exceed 60 milligrams per liter based on a
grab sample. (2) (B) For wastewater treatment works with design flows less than 100,000 gallons per
day, the owner or operator shall perform grab sampling at least monthly.

(D) The suspended solids (TSS) in the effluent from a treatment works shall not exceed 60 milligrams per
liter based on a grab sample.

Parameter (unit) Influent Average Effluent Notes

BODs (mg/L) 450 <5 Average based on 4 or more composites
TSS (mg/L) 450 <5 Average based on 4 or more composites
TKN-N (mg/L) 45 <10 Average based on 4 or more composites
NOz-N (mg/L) 0 <10 Average based on 4 or more composites
Turbidity (NTU) - <0.2 95% of time, not to exceed 0.5 NTU

ANTICIPATED INFLUENT AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS'

The Owner shall be responsible to provide for reporting, operations and maintenance in
accordance with Attachment 1B (Owner’s Certification)

11-62-27 “Recycled water systems.” .
Exhibit D, details the proposed irrigation re-use and back-up disposal plan.

THIS WORK HAS BEEN

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER

MY SUPERVISION, AND CONSTRUCTION
OF THIS PROJECT WILL BE UNDER Engineer’s Signature & Stamp
MY OBSERVATION (LIC. EXP 4/30/2012)

' Aina Le'a ECOBLOX Specification, OVIVO Project CAW46, 3 November 2010

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. ENGINEER’S DECLARATION 1A

PDAHLBERG@HAWAII.RR.COM AINA LEA. LLC .
(808) 895-6173 ’




Owner’s Certification

Per Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) 11-62-23.1 “Specific requirements for
wastewater treatment works, " the following documents shall be submitted to the director
prior to approval to construct the treatment works:

(2) Certification by the owner of a proposed treatment works that the treatment works
shall be operated and maintained in accordance with all of the provisions of the
operation and maintenance manual developed pursuant to subsection (d)(2). The owner
shall certify that the operation and maintenance manual shall be available to the
operator of the treatment works and shall further certify that, upon sale or transfer of
ownership of the treatment works, the sale or transfer will include construction drawings,
equipment manuals, operational data collected, and the appropriate transfer documents
and provisions binding the new owner to the operation and maintenance manual.

THE OWNER HAS BEEN PROVIDED WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION,
OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. THE OWNER WILL BE PROVIDED WITH
A DETAILED AS BUILT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL DEVELOPED IN
CONJUCTION WITH THE ENGINEER, MANUFACTURER, INSTALLATION
CONTRACTOR, AND THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR. THE AS-
BUILT O&M MANUAL SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AND THE STATE OF
HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (DOH) NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR SYSTEM
OPERATION, AND SHALL ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING:

1. Operation and maintenance instructions for treatment unit or process under
normal and emergency conditions such as power outage and equipment *
malfunction; :

2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the disposal system including
procedures for purging or chemical "shock loading” to prevent or eliminate
biological growth in the subsurface disposal system;

3. Sampling frequency - MONTHLY
a. The BODsin the effluent from a treatment works shall not exceed 60
milligrams per liter based on the arithmetic average of the results of the
analyses of grab samples.
b. The TSSin the effluent from a treatment works shall not exceed 60
milligrams per liter based on a grab sample.
¢. The dissolved oxygen, pH, and 30 minutes settieability of the contents of
the aeration tank shall be sampled and analyzed at least weekly.
d. Effluent chiorine residual, if any, shall be sampled and analyzed at least
weekly.

e. Total daily flow shall be monitored at least weekly.

f. The volume of wastewater sludge wasted, the solids concentration of
wastewater sludge wasted, the name of the wastewater sludge pumping
and hauling firm, and the dates of pumping and hauling, if applicable, shall
be recorded. Sludge is to be disposed of as applicable per HAR Chapter
62, Subchapter 4 — 11.62.41(a) 1 (5). Hauler to be identified and
registered with owner/operator per 11.62.50 (b)(4).

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

PDARLBERG@HAWAILRR.COM
(806) 895-6173

AINA LEA, LLC
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4. Troubleshooting, corrective, and preventive measures to be taken to maintain
process control and treatment performance;

5. Start-up procedures;

6. Manpower requirements needed to operate and maintain the treatment works;
7. List of critical parts of the treatment works :

8. "As-built" drawings of the treatment works;

9. List of required daily activities, access instructions, checks and observations;
10.Logs or report forms for all operation and maintenance activs:ﬁes performed;

1. Flow schematic diagrams with details of piping and valving;

12.Plot plan of the treatment works and project site including all coflection lines and
equipment;

13.Details on all safety equipment at the treatment works site, any applicable spare
parts, maintenance and operation instructions; and

14. Details on all monitoring equipment including spare parts, maintenance and
operating instructions.

I, AINA LEA LLC, certify that WE are the OWNERS of the subject property and the

proposed treatment works. WE certify that the AS-BUIL
manual AS DEFINED ABOVE shall be available to DO
OPERATION and to the operator of the treatment
upon sale or transfer of ownership of the treatmen
include construction drawings, equipment manual

appropriate transfer documents

T operation and maintenance

H 30 DAYS PRIOR TO SYSTEM
works and shall further certify that,

t works, the sale or transfer will

S, operational data collected, and the
and provisions binding the new owner to the operation

and maintenance manual. Failure to comply with the governing Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR) 11-62 (Wastewater Systems) can lead to imposition of the penalties and
remedies as provided for in HAR Sec 1 1-62-42, penalties and remedies.

———

SIGNED 4/7*%/,/4{/5/" /;/ DATED_ < f?/é //f"/ =
AutHori igrature, Aina Lea, LLC S /
o
S

-

Lo

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, p.E.

PDAHL BERG@HAWAILRR. COM
(808) 895-6173

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION
AINA LEA, LLC
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EXHIBIT C

The Villages of Aina Lea

Phase | Civil Engineering Construction Drawings

(selected sheets)

The following 12 pages have been selected from the Advance Copy as provided by

SSFM International.

C0.02
C2.20
C5.01-5.04
C5.05-5.07

C5.08-5.10

Civil Notes — 1 and Drawing Index

Overall Sewer Plan

Plan and Profiles: Sewer and Water —‘ Road AH-A
Plan and Profiles: Sewer and Water — Road AH-B

Plan and Profiles: Sewer and Water — Access Road

The selected sheets have been provided in 8.5 x 11” format and as such are not to
scale as referenced on the drawings.

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E.

PDAHLBERG@HAWAILL.RR.COM

(808) 895-6173

EXHIBIT C COVER
SEWER MASTER PLAN PAGE
Phase | WWTP 10f 13
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1, AL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE OONE [N ACCORDARCE WTH STAHDARD SPECICATIONS
FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION, SEPTEMBER 1986, AND STAKDARD DETARS FOR PUBLIC
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{t 51700,
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23. FOR BENCH MARK, SEE GRADING PLAM SHEET C3.00 6. WHERE WATER SHUT OFF OF MORE THAN 3 HOURS BECOMES NECESSARY, THE

CONTRACTOR, AT HIS OWAl COST, SHALL PROVIDE A TEUPORARY BY-PASS LWE.

|G ROTES =1 AHD OAKWNG MOEX
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w%méﬁ:emmm_w TR WD SCTREMENT AMD FOR FROPERLY SURPORTHO FUSTHG 26. FOR ALL PPROECTS, W3CH WL ISTURBAME (1) ACRE OR NORE OF LAND, THE COHCRETE JACKETS ARE USED, I ALL APPLICABLE NSTANCES, THE WATERLINES B . T o)

COHTRACTOR SHALL NOT START CONSTRUCTION UNTIL A NOTICE OF GEHERAL PERMIT

STRUCTURES AHD FACILITES YATH BEANS, STRUTS OR UNDER- PINNING TO FUALY PROTECT
THER FROM DAUAGE.

3. BACKALL UNDER EXISTHNG STRUCTURES OR FACIITIES SHALL BE SANDY OR GRANULAR
o o . PROVOE A WRITIEN COPY OF THE NGPC 10 THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY DEPARTMENT B  ALL ITTINGS (CLASS 250) AXD ALL GATE VALVES (CLASS 200) SHALL BE DUCTLE
L P A O A ks bt s o o M o 06 OF COVERNUENTAL AGENCY PER THER REQUREVENTS. {ROH, WITH NECHAMCAL JOITS UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIIED. - BUTTERFLY VALVES pubiaad

PERCENT OF ITS MAXIMUM DENSITY, SHAIL BE CLASS 250 ¥iTH EPOXY COATED INTERIOR UNLESS OTHERMSE SPECYED.
CONDITIONS -~ GRUBBING. GRADING, STOCKPILNG 9, THE WATERUNE SHALL BE TESTED AT A WMIMUM OF 225 P.SI. OR ONE AYD A h "
* ﬁcm%%ﬂﬁ>%§»ﬂ%§ﬁv§%hmwﬁ%zﬂm mﬁ.gqﬂzom% §. AL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 10 OF HAWAN COUNTY CODE. SHOULD HALF TMIES THE STATKC PRESSURE AT THE LOW PONT UNDER D.W.S. SUPERWSION i G0,
THS PROECT SHALL BE CONSERED INCOENTAL 10 UNCLASSIFIED TRENCH EXCAVATION. A GRADING PERUIT BE REQUIRED, RO WORK SHALL COWMENCE UK. THE JUST PRIOR TO PAHG RIE ROADWAYS. FreTy
: DEPARTUENT OF PUBLIC HORKS (OPW) APPROVES A GRADING PERMIT. 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CHLORIMATION OF THE WATER
5 ALL ABANDONED PIPE OPENINGS SHALL BE PLUCGED WATH CLASS DWS 2000 CONCRETE 10 A

SYSTEM AND SHALL BEAR ALL COST. THE PERSONS ENGAGED TO 0O THE
- L. 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL SLT AND DEBRIS DEPOSITED W n 0 PERFORM THE WORK
DEPTH OF 1-1/2 THES THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE. B A O L A S D s CHLORHATON WORIC WUST HAVE THE APPROPRIATE LICENSE
6. VERIFY AND CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS SHOWM OH THE DRAWNGS PRIOR 10 THE WORK. THE COSTS INCURRED FOR ANY NECESSARY REMEDIAL ACTION BY THE

ROAD RIGHT~OF-WAYS OF MORE THAN 50-FEEL

WATES LA

INTCRMATIONAL
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START OF CONSTRUCTION. AHY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE OPW SHALL BE PAYABLE BY THE CONTRACTOR. 1. AL STRVICE LATERALS SHALL BE SOFT COPPER, TYRE X", WTH BRASS ATTINGS. T r:Bnnin SOMROLIOTES A CETALS, M
ATTETIH OF T i CT MAHAGER FOR DIRECTION. 3. THE CONTRACTOR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AND 12 PIPE CUSHION FOR COPPER PIPES SHALL BE KO, 4 FINE, MANUFACTURED SANO.
SURRQURDING AREAS FREE FROM DUST NUISANCES. THE WORK SHALL BE IN s

7. MO CONTRACIOR SHALL PERFORM ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTWTY S0 AS TO CAUSE FALLIG S S R R L. e Mo Sl B 13, WHEN COMPAGTON TESTS ARE REQURED, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONGIBLE - OGRANACE yorers

DEPARTHET OF HEALT, HAR 11-60.1, FUGIVE DUST. PO RRU-PROFCEST ROADWAY N0 CESSROD
- PLAN. AlD- PROPLES: SEWER AND WATER-ROAD AH-A 34"

WCURRED FOR ANY REMEDIAL ACTION SHALL BE PAYABLE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

4. E ng!n OPERATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED (N CONFORMANCE WITH THE i+ CB.01mC5.04 5

A%

IVEEL KEHALMS 10UJL ENC DRMNET STACT DOQRADITS\GW DRaw:

9¢ SCL P

10 2008 FOCE_ T

AT ALL TWES EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE PLAN.

., WHERE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS EXIST THEY SHALL BE MAMTAINED M A SAFE AHD PASSABLE
CONDITION, OR OTHER FAGUITIES FOR PEDESTRIANS SHALL BE PROMDED. PASSAGES BETWEEN
WALKWAYS AT (NTERSECTIONS SHALL UKEWISE BE PROVIED.

. EXSTIHG TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY PATTISON LAND SURVEYIHG, INC. THS
TOPOCRAPHIC SURVEY WAS BASED OH THE BEST AVAILABLE IFORUATION AND THE
CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY IT IS ACCURATE PRIQR TO CONSTRUCTION.

AL WORK GALLED FOR OMf THE PLANS, AND ALL WORK NOT GALLED FOR BUT REQUIRED FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE CONSIDERED HCIDERTAL.

. UTLITES SHALL BE INSTALLED PURSUANT YO THE PROVSIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 2875 AS
AMENDED BY ORDMANCE HO. 3157 (URDERGROUND UTUMES).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOME ALL EXISTWG TREES WATHIN PROJECT AREA THAT ARE
IDENTIRED FOR REMOVAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED O FLANS.

PHASE 1, PREPARED BY GECLABS, #iC, DATED JALY 31, 2009.°

WATERLINE NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE ACCORDING TO THE WATER SYSTEM STANDARDS, STATE

OF HAHAY, DATED 2002,

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORU THE D.W.S. ENGINEER 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE

BEGINNING OF AHY WATERLRE WORK AND ONE WEEK PRIOR TO ANY CONNECTION,
CHUORINATION, SHUT-OFF OR RELOCATION WORK.

3. AL WORK AND MATERIAL FURNISHED BY THE OR.S. SHALL BE PAD FOR BY THE

CONTRACTOR.

4 AL DISTNG WATERLINES, WATERUNE APPURTENANCES AND OTHER UTHITY

LOCATIONS SHOWH ON THE PLANS ARE OBTAINED FROW LATEST REUABLE SOURCES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 10 VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ML
UTILTES N THE RELD AND SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS FOR DAMAGES DONE TO THEM
QURING THE CONTRACT PERKC.

6. ALL HOOK-UPS T0 EXISTHO WATERLINES SHALL DE DONE 8Y THE DEPARTMENT OF

VATER SUPPLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EXCAVATION, BACKALL,
ROAD REPAIR, TRAFFIC CONTROL, £TC.

OR HLO LANDAILL.

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

WORK AREA = ACRES

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWH ARE TO ANISHED
CRADES. NET EXCAVATION VOLUMES TO
SUBGRAOES IS ESTWAIED 10 BE cy.

EXCAVATION = €Y (U
EMBANKHENT » CY (AL}
NET = ¢ {oun

{FOR GRADING PERMIT PURPOSES ONLY,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS OM QUANTITY
ESTRIATES)

B, THE UNDERGROUND PIPES, CABLES OR DUCTUNES KNOWM TO EXIST BY THE ENGINEER FROM APPLICABLE OF THE HAWAL AOWNISTRATVE RULES (HAR), TRE T C5.05-C5.07 1" 5 : SEWER ATERf z
1S SEARCH OF RECORDS, ARE NIDICATED ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY 11, CHAPTER 55, WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AKO CHAPIER 54, WATER BE WODENTAL 10 PIPELIE WISTAUATON. L O05-CO0T ;| PLAV'AD PRORES: AND WATER-ROD A __ §
THE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF THE FACKUIMIES ANO ENERCISE PROPER CARE IH EXCAVATING QUALITY STANDARDS, ANG THE EROSION AND SEDMEHTATION CONTROL 14, SOLDER AND FLUX SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN 0.2 PERCENT /69.08=C5.10 - | PLAN AND' PROFLES: - SERER AND WATER-ACCESS: ROAD ;i g
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UNUITES SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSHNLITY, WHEREVER CONHECTIONS OF NEW 5 € COURACTOR SHALL SOD OR PLANT ML SLOPES AND EXPOSED AREAS BE REINFORCED WTH 6 X 6 X 10/10 ¥ELDED WRE FABRIC.
TOR SHALL EXPOSE WORK 010 TYMEA- BUDH-
TE DUSTHG DNES AT ﬁﬁ;%om: gros uaa.ogmemaﬁmﬂ%(mmaﬁ SR n%ozowm 40 OR IF REQUIRED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIG WORKS. 18, SERVCE LATERAL(S) SHALL BE FLUSHED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER
DEPTHS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR NEW LINES. DK, SUPERVSIOH. - CHE DuAcbats Do Pipe B pemts q H
6. PLLS O SLOPES STEEPER THAN 5:f SHALL BE KEVED. 17, LOTS REQURING A DS, APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION a PR EAT-URDING-POO-FRG-C DETALS g 4
S, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMANCE AR THE APPLICABLE f
PROVISONS OF CHAPTER 54, WATER QUALITY STANDARDS, AKD CHAPTER 55, WATER 7. THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL WFORW THE OPW OF THE LOCATION OF THE DISPOSAL B I B LD S PR et TYMEA DRI $ 0B PIE-b-bES m
POLLUTION CONTROL, OF TITLE 11, ADUNISTRATIVE RULES OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF u._w\s asxm: %ﬂﬁﬂp&mﬁmﬂ ™S _vwae._ww%w._ At i_c.ewus AND DEPARTMENTAL STAFF JJST APPROVE THE SNSTALLATION rr— A WEkk-DRTARS:
HEALTH, A GRADM iy 1 SPOSAL ORROW SITE(S ORE WATER SERVCE CAH BE STARTED. pewoys L WA DE AR
10, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOTIFY AL AGENCEES T0 VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF ALL HUST ALSO FULALL THE RECURBUENTS OF THE GRADING -
2 s — -
UTUITES [N THE PROKCT AREA FRIOR 1O EXCAVATING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 0. MO GRADING WORK SHALL BE DONE ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND HOLIOAYS * ﬁxﬁﬁguﬁhgﬂo&cﬁoﬂoﬁywﬁ WHARRG
AL WORK. ANYTIME WTHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS. COMPACTED CUSHION MATERIAL. SR STRIPNO-DET ARG o
GRADKG WORK ON HORMAL WORKWG HOURS SHALL BE BETWEBN 7:00 AM. 10
11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE TO THEIR ORIGHAL CONDITIOR OR BETTER, ALL 330 PM 19 CONSTRUCTION PROVECTS RECUAMG TEMPORARY WATER SERWCE
IUPROVENENTS DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF THE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDNG PAVENENTS, SHALL BE METERED AND PAID £OR BY THE CONTRACTOR. | il L CATGH PASH CETAIS -]
UNLESS PROUXD FOR SPLCPCALLY . T PROCGRAL DEUOUGY AVD RESTORAION OF o, - o0 COUPACTED TO 80% OF LGOI GRUSITY FER AST D337 sae sl 2
2 20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 3 A ]
EXSTHG ITEMS SHALL BE INCOENTAL AND INCLUOED WITHN THE AMOUNT PAD FOR (AS-BULT DRAWOS) z.wmﬂmnmhzma mﬂ-ﬁg ﬁwy o~ . s}
URCLASSIFED TRENCH EXCAVATON. 10, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL VEGETATION BEFORE PLACING FLLS ON T DRAHHGS AS TO ACCURAGY AND SUBMIT THE DRAMINGS ANO —
NATURAL GROUND SURFACE. R Ry = o o|—IE
12 TEMPORARY COLD WIX TREHCH PATCHES WAL BE PERMITIED (N ANY GHEN AREA FOR A [ o e — S| ols
UAXINUM DURATION OF TWQ WEEKS, AND SHALL BE A MIMLUL OF 2 IMCHES THICK. ALL . SHOULD ANY UNANTICIPATED ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE(S) BE UNCOVERED, ALL )
TEMPORARY PATCHES SHALL BE PLACED OVER PROPERLY PLACED AND COMPACTED BACKFRL WORK SHALL CEASE ¥ THE ILLEDIATE AREA AND THE DLAR, HISTORC SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCTION NOTES d TEpte ol B'e
D BASE COURSE LAYERS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONGIBLE FOR MAINTAINNG ALL PRESERVATION DIMSION (333-0482) SHML BE HOTIED, HO WORK SHALL ol gla
a%s:: PATCHES AND 10 MAKE REPAIRS TO UNSATISFACTORY PATCHES WK 24 RESUNE UNTK CLEARANGE HAS BECH OBTAMNED FROM THE HISTORIC 1. UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECINED, THE COHTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE a b
PRESERVATION DIMSION. FOR THE PROPER HANDLING, STORAGE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF ALL B o
3. CONTR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION TO PRESERVE STREET MONUMENTS. RESPONSEL siﬁ_%zm»wﬁﬁmwﬁg ANY =>_=Hat %w THE o “m z
13 ACTOR 2 120 ME 1 . T
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EXHIBIT D

The Villages of Aina Lea
ECOBLOX™ Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) System
Phase | Wastewater Treatment Plant \(WWTP)
Reuse and Disposal Plan

(1) R-1 water disinfection requirements.

(A) For chlorine disinfection process. The disinfection process shall provide a CT (the

product of total chlorine residual and modal contact time measured at the same point)

value of not less than 450 milligrams-minutes per liter at all times with a modal contact
time of at least ninety minutes based on peak dry weather design flow; or

(B) For non-chlorine disinfection processes. The disinfection process shall demonstrate
to the director’s satisfaction that the inactivation and removal of 99.999 per cent of the
plaque forming units of F-specific bacteriophage MS2 or polio virus in the wastewater.

~(3) Monitoring shall be by grab samples that shall be taken at a boint following
disinfection.

(d) In addition to subsection (b) and (c), treatment works producing R-1 water or R-2
water for recycled water systems shall meet the following daily fecal coliform
requirements unless other sampling frequencies are approved by the director.
Monitoring shall be by grab samples that shall be taken at a point following disinfection.

(1) R-1 water.
(A) The median density measured in the disinfected effluent shall not exceed 2.2/100
milliliters using the bacteriological results of the last seven days for which analyses have

been completed;

(B) The density shall not exceed 23/100 milliliters in more than one sample in any thirty
day period; and '

(C) The density in any one sample shall not exceed 200/100 milliliters.

(e) In addition to subsections (b) through (d), treatment works producing R-1 water for
recycled water systems shall provide continuous turbidity monitoring and recording prior
to the filtration process and at a point after the filters and before application of the
disinfectant. For granular media filtration units, the effluent turbidity shall not exceed 2.0

EXHIBIT D
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nephelometric turbidity units (NTUs). For membrane filtration units, the effluent turbidity
limitations shall be determined by the director on a case by case basis.

(f) The analysis, including the handling and preservation of samples, to determine
compliance with effluent requirements shall be performed in accordance with Standard
Methods or EPA's Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes. The director
may approve alternative methods for analyzing the effluent limits of this section. The’
alternative test methods when approved, may be used by the director to determine
compliance with effluent limits as stated in this rule.

§11-62-27 Recycled water systems. .
(a) No recycled water system shall be constructed, used, or modified without written
approval by the director.

(b) In reviewing recycled water systems and in addition to these rules, the director shall
be guided by the Reuse Guidelines.

(c) Before using recycled water, the owner of the recycled water system shall submit to
the director the following information:

(1) Name, address, and phone number of the owner and party responsible for the
. application of recycled water at the site (if different from the owner);

(2) Clear identification of the people who will actually operate and maintain the system,
if different from paragraph (1);

(3) Detailed site information on the water recycling application site and its surroundings,
including site name, address, and tax map key number(s), a map indicating specific
areas of use, areas of public access, surrounding land use, location of all wells within a
one-fourth mile radius, description of nearest housing or public area, setbacks, general
location of existing and proposed water and sewer lines, the direction of drainage with a
description of how the drainage will flow and the depth to groundwater underlying the
irrigated area with a description of the ground water quality; and

(4) Information sufficient to show compliance with the requirements of subsection (h),
and identification of best management practices.

' EXHIBIT D
PETER ]J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E. COVER
REUSE AND DISPOSAL PLAN. PAGE
PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM
(808) 895-6173 Phase | WWTP
DW Aina Le'a Development, LLC




(d) Before using recycled water, the owner of the recycled water system shall also
submit to the director for approval an engineering report. The report shall include the
following information and shall clearly identify all best management practices to be
implemented:

(1) An irrigation use plan that includes information on application rates, intended uses
and schedules for recycled water use. The irrigation use plan shall also include
information on types of vegetation, types and methods of irrigation, proposed irrigation
schedules, vegetative consumption rates, water balance calculations, nutrient balance
calculations, and the corresponding acreage to be used for irrigation;

(2) An overflow control plan that includes detailed best management practices to control
or minimize runoff or ponding or recycled water;

(3) A management plan that includes establishment and delineation of the
responsibilities of operation and maintenance of the recycled water system;

(4) A public information and access plan, to minimize public contact with the recycled
water, that includes methods to adequately inform the public that recycled water is
being used, and that the recycled water is unfit for human consumption; and methods to
control public access to the recycled water system and areas of recycled water use;

(5) A labeling plan to distinguish piping and appurtenances which carry or contain
recycled water from those for potable water;

(6) An employee training plan that describes the training that the employees will receive
to ensure compliance with these rules and any other features specified by the director;

| (7) A vector control plan (if applicable); and

(8) A groundwater monitoring plan (if applicable) including formulation of a strategy for
the observation and surveillance of groundwater for possible sources of poliution.

(e) For existing users of recycled water, the owner of the recycled water system shall
submit the information and plans required in subsections (c) and (d), except for the
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. information contained in subsection (d)(1) regarding the vegetative consumption rates

and water balance, and subsection (d)(8) regarding groundwater monitoring. For users
of non R-1 recycled water spray irrigation systems, the owner shall also describe the
methods and controls used to ensure that public contact with aerosols are minimized.

(f) For recycled distribution water systems, the owner of the recycled water distribution
system shall submit an engineering report containing the following information:

(1) Name, address, and phone number of the owner and party responsible for the
recycled water distribution system (if different from the owner);

(2) Information about the treatment works supplying the recycled water, including the

- name, address, tax map key number, and owner's name;

(3) Maps showing the location of the distribution system layout. The maps shall also
include the location of all water and sewer lines;

(4) A labeling plan to distinguish piping and appurtenances which carry or contain
recycled water from those for potable water; and

(5) A description of how the distribution system complies with these rules and the Reuse
Guidelines.

(9) The engineering report required in subsection (d), (e), or (f) plus any other submittals

- shall contain sufficient information to assure the director that the degree of treatment

and reliability is commensurate with the proposed use, that the distribution and use of
the recycled water will not create a health hazard or nuisance, and that the director is
able to make decisions in accordance with subsection (b).

(h) For recycled water systems that use recycled water, the owner of the recycled water
system shall operate the system in accordance with the requirements of this chapter
and to the maximum extent practicable shall:

(1) lrrigate at a rate not greater than the plants use it;
(2) Minimize recycled water runoff and ponding on the ground; -

PETER J.K.DAHLBERG, P.E.

PDAHLBERG@HAWAIL.RR.COM
(808) 895-6173
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(3) Post signs or other devices warning the public not to drink, swim, or otherwise come

into contact with the recycled water;

(4) Keep the pu'blic away from the areas being irrigated with recycled water:

(5) Clearly mark pipes, tanks, valves, and equipment used in recycled water use
systems such that they are easily differentiated from potable water systems;

(6) Provide training to employees such that they are aware of these rules and-any
conditions the director imposed on the recycled water use system;

~ (7) Provide control measures to minimize vector nuisances; and

(8) Monitor groundwater as required by the director.

(i) The owners of new, proposed, or modified recycled water systems, where applicable,
shall provide adequate storage basin(s) or a backup disposal system to prevent any
overflows or discharges from the system when the irrigation system is not in operation
or when recycled water quantities exceed the irrigation requirements.

(i) Spills, overflows, and discharges ("spills") of recycled water shall be responded to as
required by section 11-62-06(g) and (h) and appendix C entitled Responses for
Wastewater Spills, Overflows, and Discharges ("Spills"), dated April 15, 1997.

- (k) For recycled water systems, the owner or the owner's duly authorized agent shall,

unless otherwise directed, report the following information to the director:

(1) The volume of recycled water used, the volume of recycled water stored, the volume
and location of any recycled water spills, and details on the irrigated areas including
water budgets, precipitation, evaporation, application rates, and monitoring of best
management practices; and

(2) Reported information shall be submitted by February 19 of each year and shall be in
a monthly summary format for the preceding calendar year unless otherwise specified
or agreed to by the director.

§11-62-28 Additional monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting.

(a) The owners of treatment works or the owners' duly authorized agents shall maintain
complete records of operation and maintenance, repairs, replacements, and
improvements performed or installed at the treatment works.
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(b) The monitoring results, reports, and all records required in sections 11-62-26 and
11-26-27, this section, and appendix C entitled Responses for Wastewater Spills,
Overflows, and Discharges ("Spills"), dated April 15, 1997, located at the end of this

- chapter shall be kept on site and available for the director's inspection for at least five
years and a copy made available to the director without charge upon the director's

request.
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REIL ABERCROMBIE LORETTA J. FUDDY, ACSW, M.PH.

oFnw ACTING DIRECTOR OF HERLTH
=8 ” ‘/L
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH e leasorfr
P.0.BOX 3378 ’
HONOLULU, Hi 968013378
581

February 3, 2011

Mr. Peter J.K. Dahiberg, P.E.
74-4920 Kiwi Street
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740-8669 .

Dear Mr. Dahiberg:

Subject: Basis of Design and Engineering Report
. DW Aina Le'a Development Wastewater Treatment Works
68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Highway, Waikoloa, Hawaii
TMK: (3) 6-8-001:025 . _ :
WTW File No.: 581

The Department of Health (Department) acknowledges receipt of your letter dated January 19, 2011, in response
to the Department's letter of January 7, 2011 for the subject facility. The Department reviewed your responses
and additional information as it applied to the conformance of the applicable provisions of Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-62 and the Department's Guidelines for the Treatment and Use of Recycled Water,
dated May 15, 2002. After reviewing your responses, the Department has determined that further information
and submittals are necessary to satisfactorily address the Department's concerns.

The foHowiﬁg items are requested and must be addressed before the Department can concur with the proposed

project: .

1. Provide construction plans and PI&D of the proposed wastewater treatment plant. The diagrams
submitted in an earlier submittal are not adequate and do not show the UV system. Title sheet,
construction notes, civil, mechanical, and electrical sheets were not provided. The PI&D sheets

previously submitted does not show the UV system, turbidity meters, flow meters, diversion valves, and
effluent and reject flow.

2. Describe and provide drawings showing how reject water will be handled. Define the term :'high
. turbidity” used in your response to describe when the effluent is diverted to the leach field.

3. There are other conditions when effluent should be diverted to the leach field. Discuss these conditions
and describe and provide drawings showing how the reject water will be diverted. :

4. Provide a wastewater sludge plan. The facility must have a permanent plan for sludge handiing. A
sludge plan that is dependent upon the contracted operator is not permanent.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Stuart Shoji of our Branch at 586-4294.

Sincerely,

MARSHALL LUM, g.E., ACTING CHIEF

Wastewater Branch :

SKS:cle
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THE VILLAGES OF

- ‘Afna | e’a

BIG ISLAND, HAWAII

13,2014

Mr. Styart Yamada
Chief Hanvironmental Management Division
Safe Diinking Water Branch

Subject

The Villages of Aina Le'a, Phase |
Underground Injection Control
UIC Application No. UH-2787
Fifty Drainage Injection Wells

Dear Myr. Yamada,

On behalf of Aina Le’a, Inc, [ would like to kindly request your consideration and acceptance of Aina

Le’a, In

c.’s request to renew the Underground Inject Control permit as approved originally on March 10"

2010. Please accept this Request for an Extension to the above referenced application.

Similar
Reques

to the previously mentioned unforeseen complications and delays as mentioned in the last
for Time Extension dated January 18% 2012, Aina Le’a, Inc. has continued to endure

complidations throughout the more stringent economic period. Due to the continuing circumstances Aina

Le’a, In

¢ will not be able to complete the construction and final report in regards to the 50 Underground

Injection Wells. Currently we are preparing to commence construction in the immediate future with our

contrac
intend d
conditig

Ifyouh

ors, and there are no changes to the currently approved UIC plans. Once completed, we fully
n presenting the final report to the SDWB Environmental Division in strict compliance with the
ns set forth in the previous Approval of Time Extension dated 1/30/2012.

ave any questions, please contact me at (808) 339-0610 or Christian{@ainalea.com. Your

considejration is greatly appreciated and I appreciate your time.

Sincerely,

. |

Christian Renz

Project{Manager e
Aina L¢’a, Inc.

68-4747 Queen Ka’ahumanu Highway * Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
Phone - (808) 896-2808 » Fax (808) 443-0016 « Email - info@ainalea.com



GARY L. GILL

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
ACTING DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .
SAFE DRINKING WATER BRANCH At
919 ALA MOANA BLVD., ROOM 308 2787Jan01.doc

HONOLULU, HI 96814-4920

‘ January 21, 2014

Mr. Christian Renz

Project Manager

‘Aina Le'a, Inc.

68-4747 Queen Kaahumanu Highway
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

Dear Mr. Renz:

SUBJECT: OQURREPLY TO YOUR 1/13/2014 LETTER
REQUESTING ANOTHER TIME EXTENSION FOR THE
APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT EXPIRING ON 1/31/2014 FOR
THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE 1
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-2787

You are hereby granted a time extension until 1/31/2016.

Please be advised that all the applicable conditions stated in the original approval-to-construct,
dated 3/30/2010, still remain effective.

1. If further construction is anticipated after 1/31/2016, you are required to obtain another time
extension. However, time extensions are not guaranteed:

2. A request for a time extension should occur at least 30 days before the expiration date.
If a time extension is not requested by the expiration date, we reserve the authority to cancel
the approval-to-construct; and

3. The final report is due 60 days after the completion of injection well construction and testing.

If you have any question, please call Mr. Jaime Rimando of the UIC Program, Safe Drinking Water :
Branch at 586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from Big Island the direct toll free number 974-4000, ext. 64258,

Sincerely,
STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

JR:nbp

c Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
‘SSFM International, Inc.
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NEIL ABERCROMBIE

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

B

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Inreply, please refer to:
P.0. BOX 3378 Fite: SDWB
HONOLULU, HI 96801 2187Jan01.HIR

January 30, 2012

Mr, Joe Bennett

Construction Coordinator

DW "Aina Le a Development, LLC
P. O. Box 383129

Waikoloa, Hawai'i: 96738

‘ Dear Mr. Bennett:

SUBJECT: OUR REPLY TO YOUR 1/18/2012 LETTER REQUESTING A TIME EXTENSION
FOR THE APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT EXPIRATION DATE FOR
THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE |
50 DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-2787

You are granted a time extension until 1/31/2014.

All the applicable conditions stated in the original approval-to-construct, dated 3/30/2010, still remain
effective. Listed below are additional conditions.

1. If further cdnstruction delay is anticipated after 1/31/2014, you are required to obtain
another tim}e extension. However, time extensions are not guaranteed,;

2. A request fér a time extension should occur at least 30 days before the expiration date. If
a time extension is not requested by the expiration date, we reserve the authority to
«cancel the approvai-to-construct; and

3. The final report is due 60 days after the completion of injection well construction and
testing.

If you have any question, please call Jaime Rimando of the UIC Program, Safe Drinking Water Branch
at 586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from Big Island the direct toll free number 974-4000, ext. 64258.

Sincerely,

STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

JR:nbp

c Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
SSFM International, Inc.,

LORETTA J. FUDDY, A.C.SW.,, MP.H.
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SAFE DRINKING WATER BRANCH T
818 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 308
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March 30, 2010

Mr, Steve Dunnington

Managing Partner i F’LE BOP'
DW ‘Aina Le'a Development, LLC i
Waikoloa, Hawai'i 96788

Dear Mr. Dunnington: ‘ N

SUBJECT: THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE I;
UNDERGROUND TNJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
UIC APPLICATION NO. UK~2787,
GRANTED APPROVAL-TO-CONSTRUCT {(ATC)
FIFTY DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS

This ATC is hereby granted to you, the applicant, strictly based on the following 12
conditions. ‘These conditions, unless identified as a recommendation, are
enforceable under HAR 11-23~07{¢) and {(d). Enforcement may include, and not be
limjted to, monetary penalties and corrective action paid by the applicant.

1. Only applicable are the information, specifications, and plans that were
provided in the UIC application dated 12/31/2009, and received by the
Department of Health on 1/05/2010 and the revisions received by the Department
on 1/25/2010. All other types or forms of information/materials are not
applicable unless acknowledged and approved by this ATC;

2. The injection well (IW) amount per the application is Ffifty (50).

The approximate diameter and depth below ground surface of the injection wells
are 6 feet in diameter, maximum depth of 56 feet:

IW # AE~Al to AH-Al4
IW 4 AH-Bl toc AR-BIO
IW # AH~AR1 to AH-AR26

The proposed injectant is generally categorized as surface runoff generated
from rainfall over roadways and open land areas whether altered or unaltered
by property improvements;

37 Any modification or revision to the drainage injection well's particulars, -
including the facility and application, shall not cccur unless such proposals
are first submitted to the UIC program for review, concurrence, and written
approval under this ATC. Any modification, revision, or construction
invelving the injection well done without written authorization will

* constitute a violation of Chapter 11-23;

Sew pHFE Z




Mr. Steve Dunnington
March 30, 2010
Page 2

4, * Operation of the drainage injection well is not automatically authorized by
this ATC. Furthermore, construction and testing of the drainage injection
well does not guarantee that the drainage injection well will be authorized
for operation under a UIC permit. Depending on the information obtained
during and from construction and testing, & UIC permit may or may notf be
issued; :

5. The applicant is responsible to identify all drinking water sources around the
injection wells in orxder to prevent injection well siting within one-quarter
mile of any existing drinking water scurce. Identifying water sources may
require field activities as well as records research. Noncempliance with this
requirement may result in improper injection well siting needing corrective
action by the applicant which includes proper backfilling and abandonment of
the injection well;

6. If an artesian groundwater condition is encountered during the injection well
drilling/construction, drilling shall immediately stop and nct proceed until
the artesian condition is assessed by the Department. The applicant is
required to promptly nctify the Department for an assessment. A&An artesian
groundwater condition may warrant a redesign of the injecticn well in order to
protect the artesian aquifer as an underground source of drinking water. For
reference, artesian aquifer requirements and restrictions are described under
Section 11~23-10; '

7. If a void, such as a lava tube or solution cavity, 3 feet or more in diameter
« or vertical measurement 1s encountered during injection well

drilling/construction, drilling shall immediately stop and not proceed until
the void is assessed by the Department. The applicant is required to promptly
notify the Department for an assessment. A void may warrant a redesign of the
injection well in order to prevent unacceptable migration of the injectant or
to prevent direct injection into the void. For reference, voids are described
under Section 11-23-09 (£f}; :

8. Each drainage injection well shall be constructed to allow for the
following continusus or periodic, permit~required activities related to
operating and maintaining a drainage injection well: injection well
access, injection well depth and diameter measurement, injectant flow
measurement {guantity metering) when applicable, injectant pressure
measurement (metering) when applicable, and injection performance testing;

9. Pursuant to Section 11-23-13, submit the final report for the enclosed
outline: *Final Report Form For Drainage Injection Wells.” This report shall
be made and signed by a geologist and a professional engineer, including the
P.E, stamp. The engineer and geologist shall be responsible for monitoring
the proper construction of the injection well and for obtaining the
information needed to complete the final report. Please remember that the

rainage injection well must be inspected by the geclogist before any liners
or concrete rings are installed. This inspection is necessary to produce the
lithologic log of the drainage injection well;



Mr. Steve Dunnington
March 30, 2010
Page 3

3pofpes2-

10. The final report is due by two vears from the date of this ATC letter. The
final report shall be fully complete and satisfactory. Unless the final
report i1s submitted by the due-date, this ATC automatically expires and is
void. A late final report may subject the applicant to an enforcement
action/penalty or corrective measures, including a permit reapplication. If
more time beyond the due-date is needed to complete the final report, a
written request with reasons for a time extension must be submitted at least
60 days before the due-date. Time extensions are not guaranteed, and if
granted, may contain restrictive conditlons;

11. Backfilling and abandonment of an injection well, should such an activity
become necessary, whether during construction or after full well completion,
may only occur under the instructions from the Departiment. An abandonment
application must first be submitted, and specific abandonment instructions
will be issued by the Department. Drilling contractors under their own

“ discretion should not backfill and abandon an injection well; and

12. Rainfall runoff flowing into a newly constructed drainage injection well might
occur, and such a condition does not necessarily trigger a violation for using
the injection well without a UIC permit. However, unless the applicant
proceeds expeditiocusly in completing the application regquirements to obtain
the UIC permit, the Department of Health may pursue corrective measures and
penalties through enforcement.

If you have any questions about the final report, or the processing of your
applicatién, please contact Jaime Rimando of the Safe Drinking Water Branch at
808~586~-4258 {(Honolulu) or call from Big Island the dirsct toll free number
974-4000, ext. 64238. g

Sincerely,

Wil ¥ O

WILFRED K.-NAGAMINE, P.E,, ACTING CHIEF
Environmental Managewe ulVlSﬁ?

SGrend S g 7%«2‘% L L
JR:nbp

‘;,/ e /m;w:m Gk @ﬁ%’fﬁéﬁ/‘fww Apetses

Enclosure: Final Report Form For Drainage Injection Wells

c: , Mr. Geoffrey L. Casburn, P.E.
SSFM International, Inc.
501 Sumner Street, Sulite 620
Honolulu, HI 96817 (w/encl.}
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FINAL REPORT FORM FOR DRAINAGE INJECTION WELLS
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC)
. UIC APPLICATION NO. UH-278
(July 2004)

)

Facility Name: __THE VILLAGES OF "AINA LE'A, PHASE |

«

Address:

2. Project's TMK:

Latitude: | ' ‘Longitude:

3. Name of Owner:

Address:

4. Name of Operator:

Address:

. 5. Drainage l‘njection Well System:
P Number of Drainage Injection Welis:

Design Capacity:

Date(s) of Construction:

. Injection Well Dedication: [ ]Jyes [ lno To:

Describe any changes from original proposal.

Drainage Injection As-Blt. As-Bit. Grd. Well No.
Diameter Depth Elev.

1of2



- The date of this Final Report is

8. Hydrogeologic Characteristics: Attach the following to this report:

a. Lithology (geologic profile including sail and rock descriptions, and geologic
conditions of significance) of drainage injection wells:

_DW #AH=AR-1._AH-ARS, AH-AR10, AH-AR14. AH-AR17, AH-AR20
AH-AR24, AH-AR13, AH-B4, AH-B6, AH-B10, AH-A5 and AH-A9

4l

b. Injection test results which shall include a brief description of the test and shall
state the maximum rate of discharge into the drainage injection wells. Injection
testing shall be conducted on drainage injection wells:

DW #AH~AR-1. AH-AR6, AH-AR10, AH-AR14. AH-AR17, AH-AR20

AH-AR24, AH-AR13, AH-B4, AH-B6, AH-B10, AH-A5 and AH-AS
Lol

7. Attach the following fo this report;
a. An as-built drainage injection well location plan on an 11” x 17" paper.
Label the drainage injection wells,

8. This report shall include the Department's "Signatory and Certification Statement”
signed and dated by the operator or legal representative of the facility.

Q. This report must be signed by the geologist and licensed engineer and shall bear the
engineer's stamp.

2of2




DW AINA LE’A DEVELOPMENT, LLC

A E NSI L LA E S COF

‘Aina | e'a

BI4G PE L% U3, P00 ™

January 18, 2012

Mr. Stuart Yamada
Chief Environmental Management Division
Safe Drinking Water Branch

re: The Villages of Aina Le’a, Phase 1
Underground Injection Control
UIC Application No. UH-2787
Fifty Drainage Injection Wells

Dear Mr. Yamada,

Please accept this request for an extension to the above referenced application. Due to
unforeseen complications and delays, we will not have completed this part of the
infrastructure work by the March 30, 2012 permit expiration. We are moving forward
with our contractors, and there are no changes to the currently approved plans. Once
completed, we will present the final report to the SDWB Environmental Division.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 702-806-7179 or

joe(@ainalea.com

Your consideration is deeply appreciated.

Cordially,
3
b ]
&
Joe Bennett : 'é’
DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC 2
Construction Coordinator n
o3
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UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UXC) .
Department of Health
State of Hawai'i

DRAINAGE INJECTION WELL
General Application For A UIC Permit To Operate
{(Reference: Chapter 23 of Title 11, Hawai' i Administrative Rules,
Titled Underground Injection Control)

$100.00 Filing Fee Required
{July 2003)

Submit Application and attachments to: For Office Use:

Safe Drinking Water Branch File No.
Environmental Management Division
Department -of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 308 0O New injection well construction
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96814 O Injection well modification
D Permit condition revision

The Villages of Aina Lea, Phase 1

Facility Name:

‘Facility Description {Check all that are applicable.):

D Agriculture D Golf Course D School

D Airport D I'ndustrial D Shipyard, Harbor
O Commercial a Military D Utility

[l Field or Park Residential D Other

Describe the characteristics of the facility (For public notification purposes, this '
information must be satisfactorily complete.):

_The Villages at Aina Lea and, Phase 1 is a condominium, townhouse residential development specifically designed for the affordable

housing market. Approximately 440 units would be constructed on the 53.8 acre site. An additional 11.5 acre parcel would be

‘encumbered by the project access road right-of-way connecting the Queen K Highway. to the project site. Roadways are being
_constructed to County of Hawaii (COH} standards so that these roads may be dedicated to the County for maintenance. Drainage

from the residential areas of the project would be contained in shallow, {i.e., exempt from UIC permitting) seepage walls located

-within the developed areas. This permit application covers only the road right of ways and adjacent graded slope areas. Current
_Zoning is residential multiple {(MR).

1 ~ Drainage Injection Well Application (07/03)




Facility Location:

Mauka of the intersection of Queen-Kaahumanu Highway and Mauna Lani Dr.
a. Street Address

Waikoloa

South Kohala

District

Island Hawail State HI Zip Code 96743

Town

b. Attach island map showing the general location of the facility.

c. Attach TMK map highlighting the property and showing the location of injection
well(s). .
(3) 6-8-001:039, -040 & -025

Tax Map Key No.
4. Attach Site Plan.

e. Attach USGS topographic map (scale 1:24,000) showing the location of the property, the
injection well(s), and drinking water sources within 1/4 mile of the facility.
No potable wells within 1/4 mile.

f. Coordinates: (centralized), under the -0ld Hawaiian-Datum- NAD 83

Latitude 19 o 55 . 4749. N Longitude 155 o 50 , 672, W

Aina Le’a, LLC
P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

Owner of the facility:

Managing Partner

DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC

Operator of the facility:
P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

{Repeat the entry even

if same as item No. 4)

Legal contact or official contact person for the facility (Note: person the correspondence
will be addressed to; contractors and managing agents are not applicable.}:

Steve Dunnington

Full Name
L Managing Partner
Position
DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC
Company

Permanent Address P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

‘ (808)-896-4458 ]
Telephone Number FAX Number

2 Drainage Injection Well Application (07/03)



Check appropriate box.

H 7
Fee -Simple property. Owner: Aina Le'a, LLC

P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, Hl 96738

N/A

D Leasehold property. Owner (Lessor):

I1f the facility is on leasehold property, attach a written acknowledgement and consent of
this application from the fee simple owner (lessor} of the property. (An acknowledgement/
consent form is attached.)

Consultant servicing this application:

Geoffrey Casburn, P.E.

Contact person Affix P.E. stamp here, for engineers:

Position Hydraulic Engineer

SSFM International, Inc.
501 Sumner Street, Suite 620

Company Name

Address

Honolulu, HI 96817
(808) 961-9142

(808) 443-0243

Telephone Number FAX Number

Injection System:

50 drywells serving the public streets only

a. Number of injection wells

b. . Source of injected fluid (check appropriate box}:
Rainfall Runcff Water D Potable Water

D Other

¢c. Identify the surface areas from which the runoff will be generated and estimate the
percent contribution (totaling 100%):

U Parking Lot % D Roof . %
D Pa\-rement % D Yard or Field 3
Roadway 51 % Other: 49 %

Note:UIC permit for public roads and tributary unpaved area adjacent to the road only.

3 Drainage Injection Well Application (07/03)



10. Proposed Injection for the Entire Drainage System: Manner, Rate, Pressure, Duration, and
Quantity. Provide more information for clarity, if needed.

Injection Manner: gontinuous, intermittent,

or gther (please specify). Intermittent
Injection Rate: fixed or variable. Variable
Injection Pressure: gravity fed or_pump fed. Gravity

Wellhead:. open to atmosphere {vented), or
closed to atmosphere (unvented).

Open (vented)

If injection is via pump fed pressure, N/A
maximum injection pressure in pounds per
square inch (psig) at the wellhead:

When estimating runoff using the “Rational Formula” {(Q=CIA):

Drainage Area in acres (a):

See Attached Tables 1,2& 3 T
Runoff Coefficient (C):

Storm recurrence interval (Tm): : \

Tntensity of 1-hr Rainfall (inches): \

Time of Concentration (Tc): \

Adjusted Rainfall Intensity (I):

Peak Discharge in cfs (Q): \_._,

N/A

OR, When estimating runoffv using (identify):

Maximum Injection Rate in gallons per minute
(gpm) :

Maximum Injection Duration in hours per day:

Maximum Injection Quantity in gallons per day |
{(gpd) : '

4 Drainage Injection Well Application (07/03)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

1s.

Proposed injection well construction method:

Well Construction: Delima’s Drilling, Inc. wili drill the drywell shafts using a Watson 3110 Truck Mounted Drill Rig
{120,000 ft*Ib torque, 40,000 Ib hoist, 50,000 Ib crowd). Toolings include core barrels, drill bits, core cracker and
bailing buckets in 4', 5' and other diameters. Construction sequence: excavate to solid rock with hydraulic excavator;
pour plain concrete waste slab; set precast drywell rings and temporary upper casing; backfill to provide drill rig
access; drill shaft to required depth; log and test; remove temporary upper casing; construct drop inlet structure.

Describe proposed injection test.

Injection Testing: Geolabs, Inc. will perform geotech monitoring of drywell excavation and shaft drilling (all drywells
will be logged/inspected) as per description in attached (See Attachment B). Injection testing would normally be
performed on the specific drywells designated by DOH. Contact Satoshi Tanaka at 349-6325 for any required

additional information.

$100.00 Filing Fee: X Attached D Not required, operated by government agency.

December , 2009

Date of this application:

Complete the “*Diagram For Drainage Injection Well Dimensions?; OR provide a detailed
cross-gectional drawing of the injection well having the eguivalent information.

Attach Signatory and Certification Statement. Fill all items completely.

) Drainage Injection Well Application (07/03)



SIGNATORY AND CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
FOR UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL: (UIC) SUBMITTALS
(submitted Statement shall bear an original signature and date ~
photocopy signatures are unsatisfactory.)

I certify that:

(for a partnership or sole proprietorship) »
I am a general partner (partnership) or a proprietor (sole proprietorship).

KHEERKEKIR KA IR A K A AKX AR IR AAAAR AR AR A AR AT AR R A AT AR k)

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designéd to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing

viclations.

Description of Document
Application

Type of Organization (please circle):

1. sole proprietorship (:) partnership 3. corporation
4. municipal 5. state, federal or other public agency

Signature

Steve Dunnington

Name (Print)

ritle Managing Partner

Date
DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC

Company Name -

P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

Address

Phone Number j808%8964458 FAX Number ( )




CONSENT OF THE FEE SIMPLE LAND OWNER FOR AN UNDERGROUND INJECTION

CONTROL (UIC) APPLICATION

This form represents the consent of the fee simple land owner
that the applicant and its facility are submitting an Underground
Injection Control (UIC) application for: {(Check the appropriate

proposed action)

' New injection well construction
0 permit modification
Permit renewal
Change-of-Operator
Facility—Name—Change
Existing Injection Well needing permit registration

Abandonment of a Registered Injection Well

O00o0ooao

Abandonment of an Unregistered Injection Well
The Villages of Ain Phase '
Facility Name:’ lages a Lea, Phase 1

UIC Permit No. (if issued): N/A _
Address : Mauka of the intersection of Queen-Kaahumanu Highway and Mauna Lani Dr.

South Kohala HI MK No. (3)6-8-001:039. -040 & -025

Applicant : DW Aina Le’a Development, LLC

P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

Aina Le’a, LLC

Fee Simple Land Owner’'s Name: ;
P.O. Box 383129, Waikoloa, HI 96738

Mailing Address: -

Signature: Date:

Note: _ The purpose of this form is to show, for the purpose of
UIC application processing, that the fee simple land
owner is aware and consents to the proposed action of
the applicant. This form may be substituted by a
written consent from the involved entities, if
different wording is preferred. However, be sure to be
current, accurate, and clear about the proposed action.

(4/2003)
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Villages at Aina Lea - Phase 1
UIC Permit for Public Roads

Paved and Unpaved Areas in Acres
Table 1

Road Paved Area (AC) | Unpaved Area (Ac) | Total Area (Ac)
Road AH-A 2.57 1.70 4.27
Road AH-B 2.35 1.14 3.49

Access Road 4.91 6.60 11.51

Totals 9.83 9.44 19.27

51% 49% 100%

C:\AA-Projects\Aina Lea Affordable\UIC-PermifiTech Data\091116-Drainage Calcs.xlsx  Post Dev-10Yr

12/21/2009




Villages of Aina Lea - Phase 1
Public Road Drywell Detail

Table 2
NUMBER OF PUBLIC ROAD DRYWELLS
Road AH-A Total Q (cfs) | No. of Drywells
Paved X
ave 9.8 cfs 12.6 14
Unpaved 2.8 cfs
Road AH-B
Paved .
ave 8.9 cfs 10.8 10
Unpaved 1.9 cfs
Access Road
Paved )
ve 18.7 cfs 052 26
Unpaved 6.5 cfs
TOTAL 48.5 50
Note:

1. Off-street areas, including living units and related grassed and parking areas will drain to
privately maintained shallow drywells.
2. Flows from the off-street area are not inicuded in the total flow for the public road

drywells.

3. Shallow drywells would have a depth less than the diameter of the drywell.

C:\AA-Projects\Aina Lea Affordable\UIC-Permit\Tech Data\Drywell Table.xIsx

12/21/2009

Sheet2




Villages at Aina Lea, Phase 1
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Villages at Aina Lea — Phase 1
Attachment B

Injection Testing: Geolabs, Inc. will perform geotech monitoring of drywell
excavation and shaft drilling (all drywells will be logged/inspected) as per
description in attached (See Attachment B). Injection testing would
normally be performed on the specific drywells designated by DOH.
Contact Satoshi Tanaka at 349-6325 for any required additional
information.

Geolabs, Inc. Drywell Injection Testing Services:

1. Geologic logging of state designated drywells during excavation
work and prior to the setting of concrete liner rings or casings by our
field engineer/geologist. The excavation logging is required by the
UIC regulations to obtain data for preparation of the Final Report for
the UIC Permit to Operate.

2. Injection testing of state designated drywells in accordance with
DOH requirements, after completion of the drywell construction. A
source of water will be provided by GBI for injection testing (minimum
4,000-gallon water truck with pump or fire hydrant capable of flow
averaging a minimum of 250 gpm) including, hoses, and fittings.

3. Provision of the necessary flow meter, pipes and water level
sounding device to perform the injection testing. Coordination will be
necessary to match our equipment with the available water source
and hoses.

4. Analyses of the field data to prepare geotechnical findings of the
drywell system.

5. Preparation of three copies of a UIC Final Report for Drywells
summarizing our work on the project and presenting our findings. The
report will be prepared in general accordance with the requirements
outlined by the DOH for the final report format.

6. Coordination of our work on the project by our project
engineer/geologist.

End of Document
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Appendix K
Archaeological Burial Treatment Plan/SHPD Correspondence
(Haun & Associates, February 2004)






Report §97-022504

BURIAL TREATMENT PLAN
SITE 15033
LAND OF WAIKOLOA , SOUTH KOHALA DISTRICT
ISLAND OF HAWAII (TMK: 6-8-01:37)

Haun & Associates

Archaeological, Cultural, and Historical Resource Management Services
HCR 1 Box 4730, Keaau, Hawaii 96749 Phone: 982-7755 Fax: 982-6343
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Report 218-016203

BURIAL TREATMENT PLAN
SITE 15033
LAND OF WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA DISTRICT
ISLAND OF HAWAII (TMK: 6-8-01:37)

By:

Haun and Associates

Prepared for:

Bridge Aina Lea, LLC.
c/o THY Development Inc.
P.O. Box 6150
Kamuela, Hawaii
96743

February 2004

Haun & Associates

Archaeological, Cultural, and Historical Resource Management Services
HCR 1 Box 4730, Keaau, Hawaii 96749 Phone: 982-7755 Fax: 982-6343

010001066




INTRODUCTION

Project Identification

This Burial Treatment Plan (BTP) has been prepared for Bridge Aina Lea, LLC in con-
junction with the proposed development of TMK: 6-8-01:25, 36-42, Land of Waikoloa, South
Kohala District, Island of Hawaii. The project area consists of a ¢. 3000-acre parcel that is
bounded on the west by the Queen Ka‘ahumanu Highway and by undeveloped land to the north,
south and east. The project area. ranges in elevation from 150-750 ft (Figure 1)

Bridge Aina Lea, LLC. is the applicant with regard to this proposed BTP. The mailing
address of the applicant is as follows: Bridge Aina Lea, LLC, c/o THY Development Inc., p.O.
Box 6150, Kamuela, Hawaii 96743.

Plan Purpose and Organization

The purpose of the BTP is to facilitate the proper treatment of human burial remains that
have been identified at one site within the project area by achieving compliance with the applica-
ble sections of Chapter 6E ~ Historic Preservation (Haw. Rev. St.; as amended), and the current
administrative rules for the treatment of burial sites and human remains that were formally ap-
proved and adopted by the State of Hawai‘i in September 1996 (DLNR. 1996). More specifically,
the purpose of the BTP is to provide the Hawaii Island Burial Council (HIBC) with the relevant
information called for in Section 13-300-33: "Request for council determination to preserve or
relocate Native Hawaiian burial sites". The information contained in this BTP is organized ac-
cording to the following order of presentation: introduction; project background, identification of
the burial sites, search for lineal and cultural descendants, proposed treatment of the burial site,
and implementation of proposed BTP.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

An inventory survey of the project area (Schilz and Shun 1992) identified 13 sites with 34
features. Only one of the 13 sites, the burial covered by this plan, was assigned an STHP Site number
(Site 15033). The remaining 12 sites and 33 features consisted of modern military training features con-
sisting of cairns, wall shelters, rock mounds and C-shapes. Site 15033 is a modified lava tube contain-
ing human remains. A survey conducted by Kennedy (1987) in the west-central portion of the project
area identified a walled cave that was interpreted as recently utilized. This site was also not assigned a
SIHP Site number.

In the survey report, only the Site 15033 cave was assessed as significant for information
content under Criterion “d” and for its cultural value under Criterion “e” due to the presence of
human remains. Schilz and Shun (1992) recommended the preservation of Site 15033.

On January 29, 2004, Dr. Alan Haun and Project Supervisor Dave Henry, B.S. inspected
Site 15033 to verify the presence of the remains and to determine the extent of unmapped portions
of the cave. The remains were identified and minor modifications to the previous site map were
completed.
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IDENTIFICATION OF THE BURIAL SITE

Site 15033

Site 15033 is a lava tube located at c. 580 fi elevation (see Figure I). The entrance to the
cave is located on the southwestern side of a large natural depression that is c. 30.0 m in diameter -
and 15.0 m deep (Figure 2). The entrance to the cave is 5.2 m long and opens onto a linear pas-
sage that is 13.75 m long (north-northwest by south-southeast), 3.5 to 5.0 m wide and 1.5 m in
height. The skeleton of a goat is located just inside the entrance.

A collapsed wall remnant of piled cobbles and small boulders is located at the northern
end of the entrance passage. Beyond the wall remnant is an oval-shaped chamber that is 15.5 m
long (north-northwest by south-southeast), and 10.0 m wide with ceiling heights that range from
2.0 to 3.3 m. The floor is bare lava and a natural channel extends across the northern end in an
east-west direction. A goat skeleton and a fragment of burned wood are located in the northwest
comer of this chamber.

A passage extends to the west and southwest from the oval-chamber a distance of 38.0 m.
This passage is 4.0 to 7.2 m wide and 1.0 to 3.0 m in height, with a bare lava floor. Several frag-
ments of burnt and unburned wood, and a worked wooden stick were observed on the cave floor.
A narrow chamber extends to the northwest at the western end of this passage. A human cranium
is present at the southern end of this passage, resting on a pile of roof fall. Several rib bones and a
mandible are situated 2.0 m to the northwest of the cranium. This passage was examined by Haun
& Associates and was determined to terminate 6.2 m northwest of the cranium. This passage is
choked with roof fall and a section of a wooden log is present along the northeastern side.

Haun & Associates also identified a previously unrecorded passage that extends to the
south at the western end of the main cave. This passage could not be explored as it is only 0.2 m in
height; however, light could be seen through the passage, and the area outside of the cave was
examined. Three skylight openings leading to a linear passage were identified. This passage is
20.9 m long (east-west), 1.2 to 2.5 m wide and 1.0 to 1.2 m in height. The floor in this chamber is
bare lava and no cultural remains were observed.

SEARCH FOR LINEAL AND CULTURAL
DESCENDANTS

Documentary Research

It was not until 1867 that the current ahupua ‘a of Waikoloa was established, legally sepa-
rated from the lands of Puako, Kalahuipua‘a, and Anacho‘omalu. Supreme Court Justice G.M.
Robertson states that, “...no cattle or sheep was in this country when the grant [of land from
Kamehameha I to Issac Davis] was made, and land yielded what revenue could be derived from
wild birds and pili grass” (Barrere (1971:112). He further states that Davis’ land was “so bound to
include scarcely and land fit for cultivation (Barrere 1971:112),

The Government Survey Map of 1901 indicates that Waikoloa was purchased by the
Parker Ranch for cattle grazing (Barrere 1971:113). Portions of the Parker Ranch lands were sub-
sequently used as training areas during World War II. In 1971, Waikoloa was subdivided and by
1972, the current project area was owned by Signal Properties (Schilz and Shun 1992).

Schilz and Shun indicate that the project area was likely of limited interest to Hawaiians
likely due to the inhospitable terrain, arid conditions and general lack of soil (1992:10, 21). No
pre-contact trails inland of the coast are present on maps of the area examined by Schilz and Shun
(1992), suggesting that the project area was little used.
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Publication of Legal Notices -

. Legal notices were published in newspapers of local and statewide distribution. The no-
tices contained (a) project name and location information, (b) identification of several contact per-
sons, and (c) the landowner/applicant’s intent to preserve the burial in place. Copies of each Affi-
davit of Publication are attached to this plan. Notices were published as follows:

L West Hawaii Today — January 30, 2004 (Friday), February 1, 2004 (Sunday)
and February 4, 2004 (Wednesday); and

2. The Honolulu Advertiser — January 30, 2004 (Friday), February 1, 2004 (Sun-
day) and February 4, 2004 (Wednesday).

The notices requested that any person having any information concerning the unmarked
grave within the project area should contact Mrs. Ruby McDonald, Liaison, OHA (West Hawaii);
Mr. Alan Haun, Haun & Associates; and/or Mr. Keola Lindsey, Burials Sites Program, DLNR-
SHPD.

Consultations

No individuals claiming lineal descent have responded to the notices. Historic documen-
tary evidence indicates that historic and pre-contact use of the project area was very limited and
was likely comprised of the bird hunting and pili grass collection. Historic use was primarily for
pasture.

PROPOSED TREATMENT OF THE BURIAL SITES

General Proposal: Preservation in Place

Preservation in place is the general treatment proposed for the burial that has been identi-
fied within the project area. In place preservation would be achieved through the establishment of
a defined preservation buffer (described below).

Preservation Site Bufférs

A buffer zone of 20 feet will be established around the perimeter of the cave interior on
the ground surface. No land disturbing activity will occur within the buffer zone.

Short-Term Preservation
Short-term preservation will consist of the following general protective measures:

1. The site will be plotted accurately on grading plans and construction plans
prior to the initiation of any grading, grubbing, and/or construction activi-
ties;

2. A temporary buffer zone of 50 ft shall be identified and marked around the
site perimeter. The buffer zone boundary will be delineated with orange
plastic fencing. An archaeologist will verify that the fencing is correctly in
place prior to any land alteration. The verification will be documented in a
letter to DLNR-SHPD. No activity will be allowed within the temporary

. buffer zone until the permanent buffer wall is constructed; and

3. Construction supervisors will be explicitly notified as to the nature and lo-

cation of the site, the significance of the buffer zone, and the meaning of the
buffer zone marking.
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Preservation Buffers

Long term in place preservation of the identified burial site would be achieved through
the establishment of a permanent preservation buffer zone of 20 fi surrounding the burial cave on
all sides. With the exception of appropriate cultural activities and periodic maintenance, no land
modification, or other activities of any type would be permitted to occur within the preservation
buffer. The interior surface area of the buffers will be left in a natural state. The buffer boundary
will be delineated by a low stone wall approximately 2 ft in height. The wall will be built to re-
semble traditional Hawaiian structures using local stone. The wall will have a dry stacked appear-
ance with a concealed concrete core for stability. A narrow opening through the wall will provide
access for recognized descendents and maintenance.

Signage

A small sign of durable material would be placed beside the site. The following signage
text is suggested:

HE WAHI KAPU

This is a culturally sensitive native Hawaiian site.
Please do not disturb the site.

Damage to the site is punishable under
Chapter 6E, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes.

Ownership, Maintenance, and Security

Responsibility for maintenance and security of the burial site would lie with the land-
owner. Long term/permanent in place preservation would be achieved by a restrictive covenant
that would be incorporated into the deed of the property. The covenant would include the appro-
priate requirements and restrictions relating to physical improvements, maintenance, security, and
access by recognized lineal and/or cultural descendants.

Access for Lineal and/or Cultural Descendants

Access to the burial site for appropriate cultural activities would be permitted to any lin-
eal and/or cultural descendant formally recognized by the HIBC or DNLR-SHPD in accordance
with the administration procedures contained within Section 13-300-35: “Recognition of lineal
and cultural descendants” (DLNR 1996). Specific arrangements for access would be made by di-
rect, mutual agreement between the landowner and recognized lineal and/or cultural descendants.
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IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BURIAL TREATMENT
PLAN

< Preservation measures contained in the BTP would be implemented by the landowner
within one year following receipt by the applicant of DLNR written confirmation of mutual
agreement to these measures. All requirements and restrictions of the restrictive covenant includ-
ing a metes and bounds description of the preservation buffer zones would be incorporated into the
property deed and recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances.
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BUREAL OF CONVEY/

STATE OF HAWAII oSG eSS Waucoien

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVAVION AND RESOURCES
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION HISTORIC PRESERVATION
KAKUHIHEWA BUILDING, ROOM 555 KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE

601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD STATE PARKS
KAPOLEI, HAWAll 96707

January 20, 2004

Mr. Jim Baldwin

Bridge Aina Lea LLC

2500 Kalakaua Ave. #2404 LOG NO: 2004.0016
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 DOC NO: 0401PMO1

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review of the Status of Archaeological
Survey and Mitigation for the Bridge Aina Lea LLC Project Area
[County/Planning]

Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii Island

TMK: (3) 6-8-01: 25 (por.), 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40

Thank you for your letter of December 16, 2003 and attachments, which included a copy of the
final archeological survey report for a portion of the subject area and a January 2002 report
prepared by the US Army Corps of Engineers on the former Waikoloa Maneuver Area. This
information was provided in response to the comments in our letter of October 30, 2003 (Log
No. 2003.2223; Doc No. 0310PM11) regarding the status of historic preservation requirements
related to the proposed development of the subject property.

As indicated in our previous letter, our office had no record that the 1991 archaeological
inventory survey report entitled “Archaeological Survey and Evaluation Puako Residential Golf
Community South Kohala, Hawaii Island” (Schilz and Shun 1991) had been approved by our
office. It is now clear that the final revised report, dated August 1992, was in fact never
submitted to our office. The final report, which has a slightly different title (“Archaeological
Survey and Evaluation Puako Residential Golf Community South Kohala, Hawaii Island Golf
Course Portion”), contains the information our office had previously requested regarding the
amount of time and effort in conducting the survey. The final revised report meets with our
approval.

In our previous letter we recommended additional archaeological survey to assess the adequacy
of the 1991 survey and to collect more information about the twelve other “sites” (cairns and
shelters that were described but not assigned State site numbers) that had been recorded in the
1991 survey and interpreted as modem features made by either the military during World War II _
training exercises or hunters. We now believe that additional survey is unnecessary. First,
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Mr. Jim Baldwin
Page 2

survey coverage is no longer an issue now that we have a final report on the 1991 survey.
Second, the January 2002 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Report, entitled “Phase II Engineering
Evaluation/Cost Analysis Former Waikoloa Maneuver Area and Nansay Sites Island of Hawai’i,
Hawai’i,” indicates that the subject area was used as an artillery firing range during the war.
This information, though not as specific as we would like, adds credence to the view that the
sites are modern and most probably related to military training exercises since the fractured and
scarred boulders found in many of them are most likely the result of artillery firing. No further
research on these “sites” will be required. :

All of the historic preservation requirements for the subject parcels have now been fulfilled,
except for the development and implementation of a Burial Treatment Plan for Site 50-10-11-
15003. If you or your archaeological consultant should have any questions about the preparation
of this plan please contact our Burials Program Director, Kai Markell, at (808) 587-0008.

Aloha,
i /p'/n@ M{& 5//%1/&067

P. Holly McEldowney, Administrator
State Historic Preservation Division

¢. Chris Yuen, County of Hawaii Planning Department
Kai Emler, County of Hawaii Department of Public Works
Kai Markell, SHPD Burial Sites Program
Chair, Hawai’i Island Burial Couneil

Pl\;lzak
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“SOLID WASTE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OF FIAWAIL - 108 RAILROAD AVENUE - HILO, HI 96720
HILO (808} 961-8514 WAIMEA (808) 8873018  KONA (808) 327-3507
Fax: 961-8553 B87-3025 327-3506

Bivision ‘g jef

August 2,201

James M. Leonard, AICP
IM Leonard Planning, LLC
1100Amalako Road

Hilo, Hawai'i 96720

Subject: Solid Waste Management Plan for
The Village of "AluaLe’u o
TMEK: (3) 6-8-001:025, 036, 037, 638, 439, 040

Aloha Mr. Leonard:
On behalf of the County of Hawai'i, Department of Eavironmental Management, we take no exeeption to the
Solid Waste Management Plan submitted for the expansion of The Village of "Aina Le’a, which was received by

our department on August {, 2011.

Shoufd you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (308) 961-8058

&

oo Bobby Jean Leithead Todd, Director, County of Hawai'i Planning Department

Dora Beck, Acting:Director, Deparument of Environmental Management

g9 ¢ 77757

Hawai*t Couny is an equal opportunity provider and employer,




J M LEONARD PLANNING, LLC

1100 Ainalako Road « Hilo, HI 96720 « Tel (B08) 896-3459 « E~-mail: jmleonard@mac.com

. August 1, 2011
Ms. Dora Beck, P.E., Acting Dircctor
Department of Environmental Management
County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANFOR
THE VILLAGE OF ‘AINA LE‘A

Dear Ms. Beck:

On behalf of the owner and developer, DW ‘Aina Le’a LLC, Iam submitting the
enclosed copy of the Solid Waste Management Plan for the Village of ‘Aina Le’a (Plan)
for your review and approval. This Plan is being submitted to meet a requirement of the
zoning ordinance for the Village of ‘Aina Le’a development. Specifically, Condition M
of Ordinance No. 96-153 states:

“[(0)] (M) a solid waste management plan for the subject property shall be
prepared meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works prior {o
submitting plans for subdivision approval. Approved recommendations and
mitigation measures shall be implemented [in a manner] meeting with the
approval of the Department of Public Works;”

In that, since the enactment of Ordinance No. 96-153 in 1996 the Department of
Environmental Management was created, in patt, to assume the County’s solid waste
management functions from the Department of Public Works, the Plan is being submitted
for your approval, rather than to the Director of Department of Public Works.

The Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Solid Waste Management Plan
Guidelines, as set forth by the Department and seeks to meet the applicable goals of the
County of Hawaii Integrated Resource and Solid Waste Management Plan.




WOo B Eum J0j1 - [IEHIE + 9T0psEkY (08) XBd » 8087-968 (808) - U0

Ms. DoraB t )] o ]
¥ Village of B gi A cﬁi astle 5111215£§w O Py B ueang) LiLy-89

August 1, 2011

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact
me at the number or address provided above. I appreciate your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

%WM/

James M. Leonard, AICP
JM Leonard Planning, LLC

Enclosure

Cg:  Bobby Jean Leithead-Todd, Planning Director
Steve Dunnington, DW ‘Aina Le’a LLC
Peter Dahlberg, PE, Peter J. K. Dahlberg, P.E., LLC
Sid Fuke, Sidney Fuke Planning Consultant




THE VILLAGE OF ‘AINA LE‘A

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Prepared For: County of Hawaii, Department of Environment
Management

Prepared By: J M Leonard Planning, LLC
Peter J K Dahlberg, PE, LLC

On Behalf of: DW ‘Aina Le’a, LLC

JULY 2011
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1.0 PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

The Solid Waste Management Plan (SWMP) for the Village of ‘Aina Le‘a (Project) has been
prepared in response to the zoming approval requirements set forth by the County of Hawaii
{County). Specifically, within the most recent zoning approval for the Project (Ordinance No.
96-153), Condition M states:

“I{0)] (M) a solid waste management plan for the subject property shall be prepared
meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works prior to submitting plans
for subdivision approval. Approved recommendations and mitigation measures shall be
implemented [in a manner] meeting with the approval of the Department of Public
Works:”

It should be noted that since the adoption of Ordinance No. 96-153, the roles and responsibilities
for the management of solid waste in Hawaii County has been assigned to the newly created
Department of Environmental Management (Department), which sets forth the guidelines and
oversees the review and approval of solid waste management plans prepared by and for
developments. These guidelines are contained within the Solid Waste Management Plan
Guidelines (February 12, 2009), which are made available by the Department and are included
for reference as Appendix A of this Plan. This Plan has been prepared in conformance with the
Solid Waste Management Plan Guidelines,

The Village of ‘Aina Le‘a is an approximately 1,141 acre master planned community located in
South Kohala, Hawaii, in the area mauka of Queen Ka’ahumanu Highway between the Mauna
Lani Resort, located makai of the Highway, and Waikoloa Village located approximately 1 mile
mauka of the Project. (Refer to Figures 1 and 2, Location and TMK Maps)

The Project, as shown in Figure 3, is planned to include approximatcly 790 single family
residential homes and 1,672 multi-family units, a golf course and golf lodge with up to 40
accomodation units, and a commercial village and mixed-use town center with a total of

approximately 420,000 square feet of commercial space.

2.0 (EONCURREN CE WITH THE COUNTY OF HAWAII INTEGRATED
RESOURCES AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN (IRSWMP)

The goals of the County’s IRSWMP were guided by the goals of moving towards sustainability;
Zero Waste; development of programs that are efficient and affordable; minimizing
environmental pollution, including illegal dumping on private and public lands; maintaining
sound finances and appropriate incentives to move towards the IRSWMP goals; and provide
customer service with Aloha. Those specific recommendations of the IRSWMP as they pertain

to new development include:
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[ ] Highway Buffer + 234 . -
[ Parks / Open Space +37 - -
[ 1 Major Roadways 40 S 5
Total: £ 1060%  £2462 % 420000 sf

' Permilted Access

* Note: The Village of ‘Aina Le'a project area includes the
use of lands outside the Urban District for infrastructure
and active and passive park uses, for a total project area
of approximately 1,128 Acres.
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s Expand the availability and increase the convenience of reuse and recycling
opportunities available to both residents and businesses;

. TImplement programs that firmly establish the path to Zero Waste within the
County to increase public awareness of waste reduction and sustainable waste
management practices;

¢ Implementing a variety of on-site composting programs; and

s Improve and expand the scope of educational programs within the County to
increase public awareness of waste reduction and sustainable waste management
practices.

The Vijlage of ‘Aina Le‘a SWMP, integrated with the planning, design and operations for the
development, is consistent with and supportive of the goals in the County IRSWMP Plan by
implementing effective waste reduction and recycling practices in the construction process,
expanding the availability and waste reduction and recycling opportunities available to both
residents and businesses throughout the Project; providing for on-site composting of the common
area and golf course green waste; and by supporting County public awareness programs for
waste reduction and sustainable waste management practices.

30 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT GENERATED SOLID WASTE
31 Construction Related Solid Waste

Construction within the Project site is ongoing. Typical of most development in Hawaii,
solid waste produced during the construction process consists primarily of green waste
(generated during the site clearing process), wood, drywall, cardboard/paper, and metals.
There is also a relatively small amount of wire and plastic waste generated, primarily
containers and wrapping materials. However, as all the green waste from the Project is
composted onsite, none of this would be part of the waste stream to the County landfill.
Based on the waste generated from those units already constructed, and other projects of
similar nature, the amount of waste generated on a per unit basis during construction, for

. residential construction is approximately 1.89 tons per unit for multi-family (MF)
development and 2.36 tons per unit for single-family (SF) units. The amount of
construction generated waste for commercial development, based on industry standards
for commercial construction, is approximately 3.89 Ibs per square foot'. Given the
projected development of 670 single family units, 1672 multi-family units, and 420,000
square feet of commercial space, and an approximately 45,000 square feet of other
commercial uses (golf and lodge), the total construction related waste to be generated,
over the projected 20 year term of the development is estimated to be approximately
296.5 tons per year (TPY), as summarized in Table 1 (see next page).

! Characterization of Building Related Construction and Demolition Debris in the U.S., EPA,
June 1998



TABLE 1 — Construction Waste Estimates
Use Units  Square Feet Lbs/unitor Sq.Fi.  Total Volume

MF 1672 - 1.89 Tons/unit 3,160 Tons

SF 790 - 2.36 Tons/unit 1,866 Tons
Commercial/Retail - 420,000 3.89 1bs/ Sq. Ft. 816.9 Tons
Other - 45,000 3.89 lbs/ Sq. Ft 87.52 Tons

Total = 5,930.4 Tons
Annual Construction Waste (Based on a 20 year dev. period) = 296.5 TPY

3.2 Residential and Commercial Generated Solid Waste

For a mixed-use development, the typical range of per capita solid waste generated from
residential and commercial sources are generally estimated to be from 2 to 5 pounds per
capita per day. A study conducted for the County from 2000 to 2003 of waste generated
by communities in the Project area, determined that the solid waste generated on a per
capita basis averaged less than 2.5 lbs/persor/day, as shown below.,

TABLE 2 - Solid Waste Per Capita

Area Population | Tons/Year | Tons/Cap/Yr. | Lbs/Year Lbs/Day
Kailoa- | 2,100 8,021 0.3280 764 2.09
Kona

Puako | 5.600 2,287 0.4102 820 2.25
Waimea | 11,700 5,160 0.4410 382 2.42

With the increasing public awareness of recycling opportunities, bolstered by the
County’s efforts in providing additional recycling facilities and waste reduction
education programs, it is anticipated that the average generation rate for the Project will
be within the rate of 2.5 [bs/capita/day generated from nearby communities. With a total
projected population of 5,780 at build-out, the total solid waste generated from the
Project is estimated to be in the order of 7.23 tons per day for rcmdential uses; and an
additional 0.0057 pounds per square foot per day for commercial uses’, which equates to
approximately 1.32 tons per day at build out, for a projected total of approxxmately 8.6
tons of Project generated solid waste per day. This estimate is based on current waste
generation rates and does not take into consideration the additional solid waste reduction
that would result from increased public participation in waste reduction and recycling
efforts that would be supported by the County’s continued efforts in meeting the goals of
the IRSWMP in conjunction with the Project related measures, as outlined in this Plan.

The composition of the Project generated solid waste is expected to be similar to that
generated from other communities in the area. According to an analysis of the solid
_waste stream to the West Hawaii Landfill that was conducted for the Hawaii County
IRSWMP, the general composition of the residential and commercial waste stream is

comprised of the following.

2 Ganta Barbara Environmental Thresholds and Guidelines Manual (Rev.), Oct. 2008, P. 161



TABLE 3 — Solid Waste Stream Analysis (West Hawaii Landfill})

Waste Component Percentage
Organics 353
Paper 22.6
Constraction and Demolition Materials 221
Plastics 8.5
Metals 7.7
Glass 1.7
Household Hazardous Waste 2
Other 1.9

40 SOLID WASTE TRANSPORTATION RELATED IMPACTS

The primary transportation related impacts related to solid waste disposal from any development
are the traffic and energy related impacts. There are other secondary envirommental impacts
associated with vehicle emissions, however, these are relatively insignificant and are best
addressed through the public education, waste reduction and recycling support measures
proposed in this Plan that are expected to have a proportionate impact in reducing all
transportation related impacts.

The traffic related impacts are derived from a projection of the commercial and private trips to
the County’s West Hawaii Sanitary Landfill (Pu’uanahulu Landfill), which is located nearby,
approximately 2.7 miles from the Project (between the #77 and #78 mile markers on Queen
Ka’ahumanu Highway, turning mauka onto Pu’u Pohaku Road). While the Project is planned to
include provisions for curbside pick-up of single-family areas with centrally located areas for
waste separation (recycling) within the multi-family clusters, it is assumed that only half of all
single family occupants will use commercial trash pick up. The others will elect to bring their
trash to the landfill individually. As noted previously, at build-out, the Project would consist of
approximately 670 single-family homes, 1,672 multi-family units, 420,000 sq. ft. of commercial
space, a golf course, and a golf lodge consisting of up to 40 accommodation units.

As stated above, it is assumed that nearly all solid waste will be picked up by commercial
haulers, with the exception of approximately half (335) of single family residents that elect to
personally dispose and/or recycle their household waste at the nearby landfill. Using an average
of one trip per household a week, this would equate to approximately 48 residential trips per day
for those who elect to dispose of their own waste, For commercial pick up of single-family
waste, this is picked up by a truck that can accommodate up to a thousand (1,000) homes per
weekly pick-up, which, for 335 homes, would be less than one vehicle (garbage truck) pick up
per day. For the multi-family units planned within the Project, these would include an estimated
432 townhome units that would have individual pickup by a commercial hauler, and 1,240 units
that wonld have a centralized pickup with the use of centrally located trash bins with each
building.

Based on figures provided by commercial haulers currently providing service to the Waikoloa
Village and summarized in the table below, the projected trip generation from the Project by




individual and commercial trash haulers would be a maxinum of 52 trips (vehicle and garbage
trucks) per day, as shown in following table (Table 4 - Solid Waste Trip Generation).

Table 4 — Solid Waste Trip Generation®
Use No. Units Trips/Unit (daily)’ Trips/Day |
A. Single Family 335 0.143 48 Vehicles

(SF) ~-Individual
Disposal

B. Single Family 335 0.0004 <1 Truck
{SF) - Commercial

Pick-up

C. Multi-family 432 0.0003 <} Truck
{(MF) Commercial,
Individual Pick-up
D. Multi-family 1,240 0.0003 <1 Truck
' | {MF) ~Commercial,
Group Pick-up

E. Commercial - 46.5 €.0003 < 1 Truck
Commercial Pickup (per 10,000 sq. ft/ day)

TOTALS 48-52 Trips/Day

5.0 PROJECT-WIDE SOLID WASTE REDUCTION, SOURCE SEPARATION,
AND RECYCLING MEASURSES

It is interesting to note that, based on the County’s analysis of the waste stream
composition, shown in Table 3 previously, the majority of the solid waste going to the
landfills is comprised of organics, paper, and construction and demolition wastes
(Organics-35.3%, Paper-22.6%, and C&D — 22.1%). Together these make up over three
quarters of the total volume of the waste stream to the County landfills. Consequently,
these are the areas where it has been found the greatest potential for reducing the volume
of solid waste from the Project that would otherwise end up in the County landfill.

The proposed measures that would be part of the development are described below
related to construction, comnunity design and operation related measures. With
construction already underway at the Project, several of the construction related measures

* have been implemented as part of the construction process and have proven to be
effective measures in reducing Project generated solid waste.

5.1 Construction Related Solid Waste Reduction Measures

Those measures that are currently being implemented as part of the construction
process include the following:

3 Calculations based on projected commercial pick rates provided by commercial waste haulers
currently serving the Waikoloa Area (PFI Rubbish Service and Superior Sanitation)
* Trip Generation Ratio Calculations are shown in Appendix B
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On site composting of all green waste from grubbing/clearing;
Use of panelized construction in multi-family unit construction;
Source separation and recycling of cardboard waste;

Source separation of gypsum waste from drywall construction;
Re-use of solid wood and drywall cut-off, where practical;
Recycling/redemption of aluminum cans, glass and plastic bottles.

52  Planning and Operational Related Solid Waste Reduction Measures

Those measures that are planned as part of the master planning, design and
operational aspects of the Project include the following:

%

Inclusion of a broad mix of multi-family housing, comprising over 2/3 of
all residential units;

On-site composting of golf course and common area green waste,
Provision for curbside pick-up with areas for multiple-bin recycling
throughout the single-family residential areas;

Providing areas for multiple-bin recycling in multi-family and commercial
areas.

The location of the areas for multi-bin pick up will be developed and identified in
conjunction with design plans for each development area, as these are prepared.

From an operational perspective, the developer, DW ‘Aina Le’a, LLC (DWA),
and its successor community organization will coordinate with the County in
promoting waste reduction and recycling within the development and supporting
programs aimed at minimizing illegal dumping and the proper disposal of
household and construction related hazardous wastes.

6.0 CONCURRENCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND COUNTY SOLID
. WASTE LAWS, REGULATIONS AND RULES

In that this Plan is aimed at promoting the practice of sustainable waste management
practices, including the proper handling and disposal of constrection related and
household hazardous wastes, and adherence to the County’s goals for Integrated
Resources and Solid Waste Management, it is assumed consistent with County, State and
Federal policies, rules and regulations related to solid waste. The Plan has been certified
by the engineering firm of Peter J. K. Dahlberg, PE, LLC, as endorsed below.

Signed:

Date:

Peter J. K. Dahiberg, PE, LLC
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Loao A, Tyson

L
William P, Kenoi
Divgvtor

Mayor

Tvan M, Torigoe
Deputy Dirgctor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
28 Aupuni Street « Hilo, Hawat'i 96720
{808) 961-8083 - Fax (808) 561-8086
hi

hitpy/ico. hawail. hi us/directory/dir_envmag bim

February 12, 2009

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
Guidelines

INTENT AND PURPOSE

This is to establish guidelines for reviewing solid waste management plans, for which special
conditions are placed on developments. The solid waste management plan will be used to: (1)
promotes and implement recycling and recycling programs, (2) predict the waste generated by
the proposed development to anticipate the loading on County solid waste managemenit
facilities, and (3) predict the additional vehicular traffic being generated because of waste and
reeycling transfers. A gualified consultant shall prepare a suitable solid waste management
plan for review by the Department of Environmental Management.

REPORT

LA TN

The Solid Waste Management Plan will contain the foliowing:

1. Dascription of the project and the potential waste it may be generating: i.e. analysis of
anticipated waste volume and composition. This includes waste generated during the
construction and operational or maintenance phases. Waste types shall include (but not
be limited to).

Organics (including food waste and green wastes);

Construction and Demolition;

Paper (including carcdboard),

Metal (including ferrous and non-ferrous metals);

Plastic;

Special (including ash, siudge, treated medical, bulky items, tires);

Household Hazardous (including paint, vehicle fluids, oil, batteries); and

Glass.

TemMmoow>

2, Indicate onsite source separation facilities by waste type; i.e. source separation bins of
glass, metal, plastic, cardboard, aluminum, efc. Provide ample and equal space for
rubbish and recycling.

3. Identification and location of the proposed waste reduction, waste re-use, recycling
facility or disposal site and associated transportaticn methods for the various
components of the development’s waste management system, including the number of

Courtty of Hawai‘i is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Bmplover.



Solid Waste Management Plan Guidelines
Page 2 of 2

vehicle movements and associated routes that will be used to transport the waste and
recycled materials,

4. The report will include identification of any impacts {o County-operated waste
management facilities, and the appropriate mitigation measures that will be implemented

by the development to minimize these impacts.

5, Analysis will be based on the highest polential use or zoning of the development.

REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS

1. A solid waste management plan will be prepared for all commercial developments, as
defined under the policies of the Department of Environmental Management, Solid
Waste Division.

2. The Department of Environmental Management will require the developer to provide or
resolve all recommendations and mitigation measures as outlined in the solid waste
management plan; besides any conditions placed on the applicant herein.

3. A State of Hawail licensed sngineer will draft and certify in writing the solid waste
management plan as complying with applicable Federal, State and County of Hawaii
solid waste laws, regulations, and administrative rules.

. Should you require additional information, please contact Michael Dworsky, P.E., Solid Waste
Division Chief at 808-961-8516.

CONCUR:

o A Tu/«t/ /\
Lono A, Tyson
DIRECTOR

County of Hawad | is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer
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APPENDIX B

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

A. Single Family (SF) - Individual Disposal
335 Homes at 1 trip per week = 335 trips per week/ 7 =48 vehicle trips per day
Daily Trip Ratio = 48 trips/day / 335 homes = §,1432 trips/unit/day

B. Single Family (SF) —~ Commercial Pick-up to Individual Single-Family Homes
2.5 Ibs./person/day X 2.75° persons/home = 6.87 Ibs/home/day

6.87 Ibs/home/day X 335 homes = 2,303.13 ibs/day or 1.15 tons/day or 8.06 tons per
week, Based on a Commercial Garbage Truck can accommodate 10 tons per load,’
8.06 Tons/ 10 Tons per truck load = 1 trip per week.

Daily Trip Ratio = (1 truck lead (trip) per week / 7) / 335 Units =

0.0004 trips/unit/day

C. Muiti-Family (MF) — Commercial Pick-up to Individual Townhome Units
2.5.1bs/person/day X 2.75 persons/home = 6.87 Ibs/townhome/day X 432 units =
2,968 1bs or 1.48 tons per day or 10.38 tons/week.

Based on a Commercial Garbage Truck capacity of 10 tons per load, 10.38 Tons/10
Tons per truck load = 2 trips per week.

Daily Trip Ratio = (2 truck loads (trips) per week/7) / 432 units =

0.0003 trips/unit/day

D, Multi-Family (MF) — Commercial Pick-up from Centralized Rubbish
Containers

2.5.Ibs/person/day X 2.75 persons/home = 6.87 Ibs/unit/day X 1,240 units =

8,519 Ibs or 4.26 tons per day or 29.81 tons/week.

Based on a Commercial Garbage Truck capacity of 10 tons per load, 29.81Tons/ 10

Tons per truck lead =3 {rips per week.

Daily Trip Ratio = (3 trips/week / 7) /1,240 units = 0.0003 trips/unit/day

‘E. Commercial (C) — Commercial Pick-up from Centralized Compacting
Containers

465,000 Sq. Ft. X .0057 Ibs./sq. ft./day® = 2,650.5 Ibs/day = 1.33 tons/day =

9.28 tons/week. Based on a truck capacity of 10 tons per load = 1 load/week.

Daily Trip Ratio (per 10,000 sq. ft. of commercial use) =

(1 trip per week/7) / 46.57 = 0.0003 trips/ 10,006 sq. ft./day

5 1J. 8. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Table DP-1, Profile of General Demographic

Characteristics (May 18, 2001)
6 Ganta Barbara Environmental Thresholds and Guidelines Manual (Rev.), Oct. 2008, P. 161

7 Based on a development total of 465,000 Square Feet of Commercial Uses
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Appendix G1
Botanical Preservation Plan/Agency Correspondence
(Botanical Consultants, 2000)




jep 28 00 05:08p Evanzelime J. Funk. Phd. {g08) 823-4183 gl

botanical consultants
740 makee. suite T honolulu, hawaii 96815  (808) 923-4103 fux (R08) 9234193

September 29, 2000

Mr. Thomas H. Yamamoto
Eugene A. McCain, JIr.
Bridge Aing Lea, LLC.
Post Offies Box 548
Kamuela, Hawsii 96743

Gentlemen,

You have asked me to provide you with a botanical pressrvation and mitigation plen as
callad for in conditions 1o your development rights.

The following are my recommendations, which I belleve constinue the best botanical
pressrvetion and mitigation program for your property at this time.

Ophtoglossum conciinum Breck.

As noted in my 1991 report, we estimated the presence of some 60,000
individusls of this fern on the subject property, This fern has been found in great
quantities at various locations within the Hawalian Islands. In 1992, Warren
Herbers Wagner, Jr., Ph.D), Professor of Biology and Natural Resources & Curator
of Pteridophytes in the University Herbarium, University of Michigan and the
world authority on fern taxonomy declared “Ophioglossum concinnum was fir
from being an Hawaiian endemic” and “thers is no resson 10 regard it as
endangered or threatened™. Ophioglossum concinnum has since been de-listed
and no fonger requires & preservation plan,

I
!
1
l
1
1
1
1
{
l
t
l
L

Abwitlon menriestt Seem,

[ have recently conducted a search of the subject propesty to determine the
presenca of Abutilon menztesi! Seem. As noted in the August 2000 repor, the
Abutilon menziesit Seem. appears to have suosumbed o the ssvere drought and
wind conditions at this location and cannot be found. Withowt the presence of the
plant it is difficult to recommend & location a8 an appropriate habitat fors
preservation gite,

61000120
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!ﬁfb 28 Qo 05: 08 Evsmpsline J, Fumk, Pnrd, (808, g23~4183

We do not know with certainty if there are visble sseds of the Abutilon in the send
bank which could produce new piants under more normsl weather conditions, With this
in mind, we are recommending thas an area be set sside for the time being and another
botanical survey be done when more normal weather condhtions prevail. As the time of
the next survey we can determine if Abutilon mengiesii Seem. has survived. Based on
new findings and if’ warranted, we can mske new recommendations for the plants'
presarvation and a proper mitigation plan.

For now our recommended preservation and ritigation is for you to not disturh
the land within 500 feet of the location where the Abutiion menziesis Seem. hed been
previously found and so noted on the map amached herets. This “set aside” area includes
the northwest comer TMK parcel 37 and ths southwest corner of TMK parcal 36, The
remaining parcels: TMK 3/6.8.1.25, 38, 39, and 40, are not effected by this pisn,

I recommend that you allow the subject area 1o respond 10 the changing weather
conditions. Within one year, and prior 1o any disturbance of the land in the greg
described sbove, you should undertake another botanical survey

i

recommend that the néw report on the next survey be farwarded 1 them for their
somments and recommendations

Once their recommendations are received I would prepare & final preservation and
mitigation plan which would incorporate their recommendations,

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you int this matter.
Yours Truly,

g [l
Ww 0 ok 24
Evangelind ], Funk, $h.D,

Botanical Consultants
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botanical consultants

240 makee, suite 7o honolulu, hawaii 96815  (808) 923-4193 fax (808) 923-4193
August 21, 2000

Mr. Thomas H. Yamamoto
Thomas H, Yamamoto Inc.
Bok 6150

Kamuela, Hawaii 96741

Dear Mr. Yamamoto,

On August 18, 2000 my assistant and I searched that part of your Puako, Hi.
Development site that resembled the area in which we had previously found the
endangered Abutilon menzgiesii Seem. in Jan, 1991. The plant had been found growing
among ilima (S7da fallex Walp ), uhaloa (Waltheria indica L.), and buffel grass
(Cenchrus ciliaris L.) under g kiawe tree (Prosopis pallida Kunth.).

We found that three years of drought and the desiccating wind have left the
vegetation of the Aina Le’a site either dead or dying. Even such drought resistant taxa as
‘ilima, ‘uhaloa, and buffel grass are crisp and dry. Many of the summer deciduous kiawe
and wiliwili trees are dry and their bark is peeling off. Only very rarely did we encounter
a kiawe tree with one or two green leaves.

After an exhaustive search we had to conclude that the Abutilon menziesii plants
had probably succumbed to the hot dry conditions. It is possible, but unlikely that seeds
may survive this long dry spell without water.

The following four photographs are included to illustrate our findings. The map
shows about where the plants had been found. ‘

Yours truly,

Evangelin€ J. Funk Ph.D.

Ce:Sandy Marr
1055 East Tropicana Ave., Suite 700
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Botanical * Wetland * Environmertal Studies

01000117




p1000118

5
© ks ]
3 &2
: -
o
u& m
Pyl 5
&
2 2
I o 5
ol s
m 13
e L.
T &

X umm.w:wﬁ,.ho Muu ) ]
z & &
7 ik
b O
<4 8 £
5 g
g £
Yt 5 )
s 2
8 g
8] z m

Ll ©
] < 5
5 5 :
ot P
> m :
2 o
: .
& R
! N
) 8
i




171G
h p;eeing bark.

arass is orav 2

5
Wit

kiawe tree

Trunk of

* s : LRIy oy

.«,xk,;._.;,m
[ o LA L e . 2

fal Studies

’)

Environmen

Wetland *

&

Botarjcal

01000119




United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

PACIFIC ISLANDS ECOREGION
300 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD, ROOM 3108
BOX 50088
HONOLULY, HAWATL 96850
PHONE: (80B) 541-3441 FAX: (B08) 341-3470

0CT 1 2 200
In reply refer to: IMC

Mr. Eugene A, McCain, Jr.
Mr. Thomas Yamamoto
Bridge *Aina Le’a LLC
Post Office Box 548
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

Re: Preservation and Mitigation Plan for Endangered Species at Bridge *Aina Le’a, South
Kohala, Hawaii.

Dear Gentiemen:

The U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has reviewed the September 29, 2000, “Botanical
Preservation and Mitigation Plan for Endangered Species Found on the Proposed Villages of
‘Aina Le’a Development Site” prepared by Dr. Evangeline Funk of Botanical Consultants and
provided in Mr. MeCain’s October 6, 2000, facsimile transmittal. We have also reviewed an
August 21, 2000 letter from Botanical Consultants to Mr. Yamamoto regarding their Aug. 18,
2000 site visit; information provided in a telephone conversation between Mr. McCain and
Service biologist Mick Castillo on October 7, 2000; and information provided in a September 21,
2000, telephone conversation between Dr. Funk and Mr. Castillo.

The proposed Bridge ‘Aina Le’a development project located mauka from Puako in the District
of South Kohala includes the construction of low and medium-density family housing and a golf
course with associated structures. As stated in Dr, Funk’s report, conditions resulting from the
current three-year drought in coastal South Kohala have left few woody plants alive. However,
viable seed may oceur within the seedbank where the population of 39 aduit and seedling
Abutilon menzesii (red ‘ilima), a listed endangered species, were found in 1991, We have
discussed the matter with Dr. Funk and support her recommendation to avoid disturbance within
500 fi. from the location where the red ‘ilima were previously found until a subsequent survey
can be conducted following a period of mo¥e normal weather conditions.

Concerning the Cphioglossum concinnum, we can confirm Dr. Funk’s statement that this is not a
listed plant and does not require a mitigation or preservation plan. '

We look forward to receiving the report from the next survey and reviewing Dr. Funk’s
recommendations at that time. Meanwhile, we encourage any interest you have in incorporating

01000115




red *ilima and other unique endemic dry forest plant species into your project either as artificially
established wild populations or as horticultural use plants and will support such an effort in the
way of tgchnical assistance. Thank you for soliciting our comments on this project. We look
forward to working with you in the future. If you have questions, please contact Fish and
Wildlife Biologist Mick Castillo at (808) 541.3441.

Sincerely,

Dttt Gobaur

FePay] Henson
Field Supervisor
Ecological Services

ce:  Vicki Caraway, Oshu DOFAW
Lyman Perry, Hawaii DOFAW

01000116
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STATE OF HAWAH
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
- DIVISION OF FORESTRV AND WILDUFE

.0, BOX 4948
LG, RAWAR JBT2Y
{808} Y8420
FAX {BUN) 9044208
KOV 1 5 2000
Virginie Goldstein
Plamning Director
Hawaii County Plamming Depariment

25 Aupund Street, Room 109
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Madam,

The Department of Land and Natural Resources” Division of Forestry and Wildlife has reviewed the
preservation and mitigation plan for the Aina Lea development in South Kohala, We agres with the
U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service’s comments regarding endangered plant species at this location, If the
applicant will set aside the area demarcated by Dr. Bvangeline Funk’s botanical survey as habitat for
the formerly ocourring endangered Abutilon menziesii there shonld be no adverse impact to
endangered plant species from this project.

If you should have additional questions about this endangered plant or other endangered plant issues
please contact us: 974-4221 or 974-4226 fax.

g’o i
At

District Manager
Drivision of Forestry and Wildlife
19 E. Kawili Street
Hilo, HI 96720

1060114
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